Cause No. 2023-00964

ALEXANDRA DEL MORAL MEALER, IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Contestant,

V. 133 JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HON. LINA HIDALGO, ET AL,

Contestee HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

w W W W W W W W wn

CONTESTANT ALEXANDRA DEL MORAL MEALER’S THIRD AMENDED
ORIGINAL PETITION ASSERTING ELECTION CONTEST

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE DAVID PEEPLES:

Contestant Alexandra del Moral Mealer hereby files this Third Amended Original
Petition Asserting Election Contest and, in support hereof, would respectfully show as
follows:

SUMMARY

Contestant Alexandra del Moral Mealer respectfully files this petition for the
purpose of restoring the rule of law under the Texas Election Code and public confidence
in Harris County elections. In the November 2022 general election, the Harris County
Elections Administrator (abbreviated, “EA”) committed systematic and widespread
violations of Texas election law rendering the results of the County Judge election between
Mealer and Lina Hidalgo unknowable.

Under Texas’ separation of powers and statutory system governing elections,

district courts are required to intervene when an election authority creates serious
1



uncertainty about the winner of an election. The EA’s mismanagement of the election and
disregard of the Election Code require the Court to conduct a new election so that Harris
County voters have a full and fair opportunity to exercise their right to vote and choose
who will lead Harris County.

PARTIES

Contestant Alexandra del Moral Mealer is a resident of Harris County and she may
be served with process by and through her attorney of record Steven J. Mitby, Mitby
Pacholder Johnson, PLLC, 1001 McKinney St. Ste 925, Houston, TX 77002,

Contestee Lina M. Hidalgo is a resident of Harris County. Contestee is the proper
Defendant under § 232.003 of the Tex. Elec. Code and may be served through her attorney
of record.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

Contestant brings this action pursuant to Title 14, Chapter 232 of the Texas Election
Code, to contest the results of the Contested Race held on November 8, 2022 to select the
Harris County Judge. Therefore, venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Tex. Elec. Code
§8 221.02, 231.04 and 232.006(c).

This Election Contest was timely filed because Contestant filed her initial petition
not later than the 45" day after the date of the official result of the contested election was

determined.



DISCOVERY PLAN
Contestant seeks only non-monetary relief. The Court has issued discovery orders
in this case. This suit is an expedited matter under the Texas Election Code, the Texas
Rules of Civil Procedure, as well as by order of the Supreme Court of Texas.
INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE
Contestant incorporates the following documents by reference as if attached hereto:
e Exhibits 1 — 13 included in the Appendix in Support of the Contestant’s
Original Petition filed in this cause of action;
e Exhibits 14 — 23 included in the Appendix in Support of the Contestants’
First Amended Petition filed in this cause of action;
e Exhibits 24 — 38 included in the Appendix in Support of the Contestants’
Second Amended Petition filed in this cause of action.
BACKGROUND FACTS
In November 2020, the Harris County Commissioners Court voted on party lines to
create a new Elections Administrator’s Office. By this decision, the Commissioners Court
took away the historic role of elected officials (specifically, the County Clerk and Tax
Assessor-Collector) and concentrated all authority over elections in an unelected

bureaucrat chosen by the Commissioners Court. After establishing the EA position, the



Commissioners Court appointed a 32-year-old political activist with no experience running
elections — again, on a party-line vote — and rejected other, more qualified candidates.*
By jettisoning Harris County’s existing and successful election system that had
worked for decades, the Commissioners Court virtually guaranteed failure and corruption.
In the first large election run by the EA, the March 2022 primary, the EA provided
malfunctioning equipment and wrong-sized ballot paper to polling stations, failed to
provide some stations with election judges, missed the statutory deadline for completing
the count, and then erroneously announced that the count was complete while almost
10,000 ballots remained unaccounted for and missing.? Even though Commissioners Court
nearly doubled the budget for elections, the March 2022 primary was a fiasco.
Unfortunately, Commissioners Court did not take steps to understand and correct
the failures of the March 22 primary. County officials initially blamed the disaster on the
complexities of the county’s two-page ballot, ignoring the fact that Tarrant County
successfully administered a similar two-page ballot without notable problems. The County
also disregarded the recommendations of its own consulting firm, Fors Marsh, which
submitted a report outlining constructive solutions and recommending that Harris County

learn from Tarrant County’s successful experience. The report castigated the EA’s office

1 Exhibit 39, Chronicle Article dated October 30, 2020.

2 Exhibit 40, Plaintiff’s Second Amended Petition in Cause No 2022-13752, Harris County Republican Party v
Longoria in the 165" Judicial District Court of Harris County, Tx; Exhibit 41, Agreed Order of Dismissal dated March
3, 2022 in Cause No. 2022-13009, Siegel v Longoria in the 165" Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas. The
EA’s office reported to a Texas District Court Judge that the vote count was completed, despite knowing that these
10,000 votes were missing. Many of the Longoria’s staff involved in the March Primary remained on EA Tatum’s
staff for the November General Election.

4



for “general disorganization and the inability for the Election Office to properly execute
pre- and post-election procedures.”3

Instead of making fundamental changes to the election process, the Commissioners
Court unfairly blamed the fiasco on one individual — Isabel Longoria. After Longoria
resigned at the request of Hidalgo and Rodney Ellis, effective July 1, 2022,* the
Commissioners Court replaced her with Clifford Tatum, an election official from the
Washington, D.C. area, who, like Longoria, had no experience with Texas elections and
had never managed an election that approached the scale of Harris County. Tatum’s work
in Washington, D.C. hardly qualified him to lead the Harris County’s EA’s office. In one
D.C. election in which Tatum was involved, election regulators described the voting
experience as equivalent to “voting in a Third World country.” Then-D.C. councilwomen
and current D.C. Mayor Muriel Bowser harshly criticized Tatum, stating: “You’ve
provided absolutely no substantive information to the council. That’s totally disrespectful
... You decided that you’d rather give me five pages of testimony that doesn’t say anything
about what happened on Nov. 6?"°

Based on Tatum’s track record and lack of relevant experience, it should not have
been a surprise that the EA’s performance in the November 8, 2022 general election in

Harris County was disastrous. According to EA call records, Harris County election judges

3 Harris County Election Evaluation — Final Report, Fors Marsh, August 31, 2022.
4 See News Article at https://www houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/article/lina-hidalgo-elections-chief-
bungled-replace-16986639.php
5 https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/dc-elections-chief-clifford-tatum-admits-missteps.
5



placed more than one hundred (100) calls from over fifty polling locations seeking help

from the EA’s office — not including calls where the election judge could not get through

— for a myriad of violations of Texas law and other problems. Examples from the EA’s

Election Day Call Log and from the EA’s Help Desk Ticket Analysis include the

following:®

1.

6.

An election judge could not open a polling location because the EA’s office
did not supply any ballots as required by law.

Six polling locations failed to open between 7:00 and 8:00 a.m. as required
by law.

At 8:17 a.m., at least one polling location was already running out of paper.
Multiple polls needed more paper during the lunch hour rush of 12:00 p.m.-
1:00 p.m.

Some election judges did not know how to deal with spoiled ballots, creating
the risk of double voting by voters who had to re-vote because of problems
with their ballots.

At least five polls were running out of paper between 2:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m.

These were not the only problems. Only two of the fifty Duo voting machines at

the West Gray polling location were operational when the polls opened on Election Day.’

Because voting machine allocation was based on expected turnout at each polling location,

6 See Exhibit 34, Ticket Analysis and Exhibit 35, 11-08-22 Call Log.

" Exhibit 14.

6



the failure of forty-eight machines meant that the West Gray location was grossly
underequipped according to the EA’s own standards.®

The equipment troubleshooting logs expose a wide array of other issues. For
example, during election day voting, Harris County dispatched a “van full of controllers™®
because of equipment failures. These equipment failures were, at a minimum, disruptive
to voting and likely interfered with some voters’ ability to cast ballots. Ironically, the
County had implemented a voting location wait time application which might have
provided information on the effect of EA’s failures, but this system also failed early on
November 8, 2022.1° These failures seriously undermine the reliability of the election and
the Court’s ability to ascertain the outcome.

A Harris County records indicate that more than 32,000 illegal ballots
were counted in violation of Texas law.

In addition to paper supply shortages and equipment failures, election records
indicate that Harris County counted more than 32,000 ballots that were likely illegal and
should not have been included in total vote counts under the Texas Election Code. That is
almost double Hidalgo’s reported 18,183 vote margin over Mealer. If the evidence shows
that the number of illegal votes exceeded Hidalgo’s margin of victory, then the result of
the election cannot accurately be known based on voting records and the Court should order

a new election.

8 Exhibit 10, p. 18.
9 MealerHC 0059583
10 Exhibit 11. The EA reports in his post-election analysis that equipment was allocated based on projected needs at
each polling location.
7



The likely illegal ballots fall into four main categories. First, the National Change
of Address Database maintained by the United States Postal Service shows that more than
27,000 voters changed their address to a location outside of Harris County before the
election. This indicates that thousands of ballots may have been cast by non-residents. The
EA placed many of these voters on suspense status after the election because those voters
had not updated their residence information as requested by the EA’s office. Available
evidence, such as property and tax records, suggests that many voters submitted the
relevant change of address information at least as early as 2021. Those voters should have
been placed in suspense or removed from voter rolls before the November 2022 election.

Second, Harris County records show that the EA counted at least 2,970 ballots cast
by voters with canceled registrations. Registrations are canceled under very limited
circumstances such as death, relocation outside Harris County, or incapacity. See, e.g.,
Tex. Elec. Code § 16.031. On information and belief, those voter registrations were or
should have been canceled before the November 2022 election.

Third, Harris County records show that the EA counted at least 2,038 ballots cast
by voters whose registration status was in suspense, and there is no evidence that those
voters completed a proper Statement of Residence, as required by the Texas Election Code.
Many voters — approximately 1,100 — identified themselves as living at residences outside
Harris County.

Fourth, Harris County’s mail-in ballot program violated the Texas Election Code.

The EA illegally instructed the signature verification committee not to verify signatures by
8



comparing them with voter registration records, affecting 700 ballots. An additional fifty
or more mail-in ballots did not comply with the signature or other requirements of Texas
law. The number of likely illegal ballots counted was more than enough to change the
outcome of the election between Hidalgo and Mealer.

B. Systematic and widespread violations of the Texas Election Code make
the November 2022 election results unknowable.

In addition to counting an extraordinary number of likely illegal votes, the EA
systematically violated multiple requirements of the Texas Election Code, preventing legal
voters from casting ballots at their chosen polling locations. The EA’s statutory violations
also undermined the controls designed to protect the integrity of cast ballots. Although it
is difficult to determine exactly how many votes were suppressed, the magnitude of these
violations indicates that the impact was assuredly widespread and as a result, the true
outcome of this race is unknowable.

Senate Bill 1 (S.B.1), enacted by the Texas legislature in 2021, materially changed
the standards for construing and the purpose of the Texas Election Code.!* Following
S.B.1, election officials and the Courts are required to strictly construe the Election Code
“to reduce the likelihood of fraud in the conduct of elections, protect the secrecy of the
ballot, promote voter access, and ensure that all legally cast ballots are counted.” Tex.

Elec. Code §§ 1.0015, 1.003(a-1).

11 Election Integrity And Security, Including By Preventing Fraud In The Conduct Of Elections In This State;
Increasing Criminal Penalties; Creating Criminal Offenses, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 2nd Called Sess. Ch. 1 (S.B.
1) (Vernon's).

9



Put simply, the Texas legislature made compliance with Texas Election Code a
condition for establishing that the results of an election are knowable. 2 Under this new
standard, the election may be presumed valid only when election officials follow the law.
When there are widespread violations of and disregard for the Election Code, the true
results are unknowable and a new election must be ordered. Here, the EA’s violations of
the Texas Election Code render the results of the November 2022 General Election
unknowable. Examples of the EA’s violations of the Texas Election Code are discussed
below.

1. The precinct canvass report submitted by the EA’s office is inaccurate.

The EA was required to submit a precinct canvass report that showed the number of
ballots tabulated in each race as opposed to just the overall countywide turnout. Tex. Elec.
Code § 127.131. This report is part of the election and not separate from the election. In
re Robinson, 175 S.W.3d 824, 827 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.), citing
Grant v. Ammerman, 437 S.W.2d 547, 548-49 (Tex.1969) (duty to canvass results of
election subject to mandamus because “canvassing of votes is a part of the election

procedure and is necessary to the determination of the result.”).

12 See, e.g., Barrera v. Garcia, No. 04-12-00469-CV, 2012 WL 4096021, at *2 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Sept. 19,
2012, no pet.) for the prior standard. In Barrera, the San Antonio Court of Appeals recited a prior standard that election
statutes are to be “liberally construed” and that departures from statutory provisions would not ordinarily invalidate
an election. The Legislature directly abrogated Barrera and similar cases by declaring that the Election Code must
be strictly construed.

10



Although the EA represented that it complied with the statute, the precinct canvass
reports are manifestly inaccurate because the reports do not reflect the number of voters in
Harris County’s tabulation records.*3

The reported numbers do demonstrate consistency between the number of voters
and the ballots cast, but this consistency is a fiction and hides known election challenges,
such as an excessive number of spoiled ballots and voters who do not appear in the EA’s
voter history. Indeed, the canvass report simply does not match the reconciliation form
signed by the presiding judge of the Central Counting Station. The reconciliation form
discloses that 1,108,580 voters appeared in the November 2022 election, but the voter
history produced by the EA’s office is missing at least 1190 of these voters. It appears the
EA chose to report only data that appeared consistent rather than accurate data that reveals
the EAs challenges in running the election.

Second, total cast ballots were inaccurately reported for a number of races. For

example, the totals reported in the County Judge race are shown below:

13 Exhibit 1.
14 1d. p. 3927, MealerHC_0057581.
11



12



Here, the EA reports total ballots cast as 1,107,390, but the votes for each candidate, plus
undervotes and overvotes, do not equal this number. The difference is relatively small but
raises the question of why the EA felt it necessary to report more ballots for this race than
were actually cast.

Further, the official ballot reconciliation reports still contain a discrepancy of 10,000
mail in ballots.?> Specifically, the mail in ballot reconciliation signed by the Presiding
Judge of the Central Counting Station reflects that only 54,952 mail in ballots should have
been submitted to the Signature Verification Committee and the Early VVoting Ballot Board.
However, 64,259 were actually submitted. This document, signed at the time the canvass
report was completed, shows that Harris County did not properly reconcile the vote tallies
prior to reporting the results. Further, the Election Reconciliation is required by the Texas
Election Code, is an official Election Record, and strict construction of the Election Code
precludes this error from simply being dismissed or explained away. Tex. Elec. Code §
127.131(f), see also id. § 1.0015, 1.003.

The discrepancy in numbers may indicate that data were manipulated to create the
appearance of consistency, as the raw data does not match the information in the counted
vote records. More discovery is needed to determine the reason for this discrepancy and

why the EA did not acknowledge or address it in any of the post-election reports.

15 Exhibit 43, Election Reconciliation — Official Totals dated November 18, 2022, downloaded from
https://files harrisvotes.com/harrisvotes/prd/Reports/Election%20Reconciliation-
%200fficial%20Totals Updated.pdf, last viewed on August 9, 2023.

13



https://files.harrisvotes.com/harrisvotes/prd/Reports/Election%20Reconciliation-%20Official%20Totals_Updated.pdf
https://files.harrisvotes.com/harrisvotes/prd/Reports/Election%20Reconciliation-%20Official%20Totals_Updated.pdf

Inaccurate precinct canvass reporting is, at minimum, an issue that must be resolved as part
of the election contest.

2. The EA systematically violated Texas law by providing insufficient
ballot paper to polling locations.

The EA did not provide sufficient ballot paper to polling locations as required by
Texas law. Texas Election Code § 51.005 required the EA to provide each polling location
with twenty-five percent more ballots than were cast at the corresponding location in the
previous election. The EA’s records show that the office arbitrarily allocated 300 ballots
(or 600 pages of ballot paper) to most polling locations rather than determining the amount
of ballot paper based on historical voter turnout as required by the Texas Election Code.

This systematic violation of Texas law impacted the election. At least twenty-three
polling locations experienced shutdowns or significant delays because of ballot shortages,

including the following*®:

Poll . . .
Code Location Address City Zip
. 77396-
32019 | Fall Creek Elementary School 14435 Mesa Drive Humble 4457
HCC Alief Hayes Campus 77042-
82013 Building C 2811 Hayes Road Houston 3340
77007-
92045 |[IPSP 5525 Kansas Street Houston 1110
92120 Montrose Branch Houston Public | 4100 Montrose Houston 77006-
Library Boulevard 4938
Mount Sinai Baptist Church 77007-
92046 Family Life Center 902 West 8th Street Houston 1408

16 These polling locations were identified, by the EA’s office, as having impacts on voting numbers consistent with
the poll shutting down due to a lack of paper. See LuncefordHC 0245458, Poll Analysis dated April 6, 2023 created
by The Harris County Elections Administrator’s Office

14



77098-

92096 | Poe Elementary School 5100 Hazard Street Houston 5330
82031 | Unity of Houston 2929 Unity Drive Houston 77057
Ashford United Methodist 2201 South Dairy
82018 Church Ashford Road Houston 77077
22036 | Brill Elementary School 9102 Herts Road Spring g;%g
52047 | City of El Lago City Hall 411 Tallowood Drive El Lago 2(7)2(8)6
12169 | Image Church é%f\?j Chappell Knoll | o ress | 77433
12177 | Millsap Elementary School EZOA;? Huffmeister Cypress 77429
12027 | Northpointe Intermediate School 11855 Northpointe Tomball 77377
Boulevard
12140 | Oak Forest Elementary School 1401 West 43rd Street | Houston 2186138
82056 | Pines Presbyterian Church 12751 Kimberley Lane | Houston 77024
Saint Luke’s Missionary Baptist . 77007-
92050 Church 714 Detering Street Houston 5195
82055 | Memorial Middle School 12550 Vindon Drive Houston 21234
. 21757 Fairfield Place 77433-
12131 | Salyards Middle School Drive Cypress 3196
52045 | Seabrook Intermediate School 2401 North Meyer Road | Seabrook ;;226
Shadow Forest Elementary 2300 Mills Branch . 77345-
32063 | senool Drive Kingwood 15149
22042 | Spring First Church I}Q?JSa%J Spring Cypress Spring 77388
82032 | T H Rogers School 5840 San Felipe Street | Houston 77057
51038 | University of Houston Clear Lake 2700 Bay Area Houston 77058

Boulevard

15




At least twenty-nine polling locations, and likely more, show declines in voting
strongly suggesting that not everyone in line by 7:00 p.m. had the opportunity to vote.’
The EA admits that 1,500 or more individuals’ ability to vote was affected at the twenty-
three polling locations, and nothing else the EA has produced gives any confidence that
this is the full extent of the problem. Further, voters’ opportunity to cast their ballots was
affected by malfunctioning equipment. For example, an astonishing 170 polling locations
were unavailable for set up on November 7 because of a professional sports parade—a fact
of which the EA’s office was apparently unaware and for which the office took no steps to
mitigate.'® The EA’s office had to send out a “van full of controllers” because of the
number of controllers failing at polling locations.’® The EA admitted that his failures
prevented voters from voting when he agreed to an emergency court order to keep polls
open until 8:00 p.m. The EA’s actions suppressed the vote.

3. The EA systematically violated Texas law by failing to keep records of
the ballots distributed to each polling location.

Texas Election Code § 51.007 also requires that the EA maintain records of ballots
distributed to polling locations, including the ballot serial numbers. The purpose of this
statute is to ensure that the EA can reconcile the number of unused ballots returned against
the number of ballots cast and spoiled ballots. This is a critical safeguard against double-

voting and other forms of election fraud.

17 LuncefordHC_0245458, Poll Analysis dated April 6, 2023 created by The Harris County Elections Administrator’s
Office
18 Exhibit 10, EA’s Post Election Report p. 19.
19 MealerHC_ 0059893, Polling Place Troubleshooting and Observation Log date 11/8/2022.
16



The Hart Verity system imprints unique identifiers on each sheet of ballot paper for
use in the Verity Duo/Scan system used by Harris County.?® These markers, combined
with carefully controlled distribution of ballot paper, provide an important safeguard. Each
sheet of ballot paper distributed to a polling location should be accounted for in the cast
ballots, spoiled ballots, or the ballots returned to the EA. All votes at a given polling
location should be cast on paper issued and assigned to that location, providing additional
protection against fraud.

The EA systematically failed to document and control the distribution of ballot
paper.?t This failure prevents a reliable accounting of the ballots cast at each polling
location, making it impossible to know whether legal ballots were counted, whether some
people voted twice, or whether votes from other locations were mistakenly included in the
vote totals. Without the ability to audit the election results and account for the distribution
and counting of ballots, it is impossible to know who won the Mealer-Hidalgo election.

4. The EA illegally failed to maintain equipment and to have an emergency
plan for dealing with election day equipment failures.

With respect to voting equipment, Texas Election Code §125.002 requires the EA
to “have the equipment put in proper order for use as prescribed by the secretary of state.”??
The preparation and proper operation of equipment is necessary to ensure that voters have

access to the ballot. The EA’s office failed to comply with this statutory requirement as

20 Exhibit 42, Hart Ballot Paper Specification Sheet
21 Exhibit 10, EA’s Post Election Report, reflecting that some polls used leftover paper from early voting or obtained
ballots from other polling locations.
22 The EA has this obligation pursuant to Tex. Elec. Code § 31.042.
17



evidenced by the very large number of spoiled ballots as well as the substantial number of
service calls on election day.?® Tatum and his staff apparently did not conduct regular
maintenance on Harris County’s voting equipment before the election. Voting locations
experienced so many controller failures that the EA’s office had to send out a “van full of
controllers” to deliver replacements to a substantial number of polling places.?*

The EA also must have an emergency plan in place in case of machine malfunction
of voting machines under Texas Election Code § 129.056. On information and belief, The
EA had a written plan but failed to provide adequate resources to implement such plan.
Further discovery is needed to determine the extent of the EA’s violation of this
requirement.

The EA should allocate equipment and supplies based on anticipated turnout at each
of the 782 polling locations. The failure of a controller means that at least some of the
voting machines the EA had assigned to a given location were not available for use by
voters. The widespread lack of functioning equipment suppressed voting, even though it
is difficult to determine the precise impact at any individual location.

5. The EA illegally consented to keep polling locations open.

On November 8, 2022, a lawsuit was filed to keep Harris County’s Countywide

Polling Places open for an extra hour. The EA consented to the extra voting time.?

23 One of the busiest polling locations in Harris County, West Gray, had only two of fifty voting machines working at
one point.
24 MealerHC__ 0059893, Polling Place Troubleshooting and Observation Log
% Transcript of Hearing on Temporary Restraining Order in Texas Organizing Project v Harris County
Commissioner’s Court et al, Cause No. 2022-73765 in the 295™ Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas.

18



However, the EA knew that not all Harris County polling locations had paper to stay open.
In other words, the EA consented to an emergency order extending voting hours despite
knowing that not all countywide polling locations would, or even could, stay open for the
extra hour as required under Texas Election Code 8§ 43.007(p). The EA’s failure to notify
the court that certain polling places were already closed and had run out of ballots is a
serious statutory violation that suppressed voting at a critical time in the election.

6. The EA illegally paid county employees to work as election clerks.

The EA illegally paid county employees — some of whom work for candidates — to
pick up cast ballots and precinct election records. The EA induced county employees to
fill this role by providing overtime compensation, either pay or compensatory time, for the
amount of time it took these individuals to travel to their assigned polling locations, pick
up the ballots and precinct records and deliver them to the central counting station.

The EA attempted to justify this practice by having the Presiding Judge swear in
these ballot runners in as election clerks.?® However, this scheme violates the law in three
ways.

First, Harris County employees may not act as election clerks in connection with
elections for the county executive branch. Under Texas Election Code 8 32.054,
employees of candidates may not serve as election clerks. Such employees have a personal

stake in the outcome of the election. Because most of the Harris County executive branch

% See, Exhibit 11 to Isabel Longoria’s Response in Opposition to Writ of Mandamus filed Cause N0.22-0415, In re
Harris County Republican Party, filed with the Texas Supreme Court on May 24, 2022.
19



was up for election in November 2022, the deputization of county employees in that role
was illegal. Yet, the EA intentionally placed ballots into the hands of these disqualified
individuals without any supervision.

To make matters worse, the EA illegally compensated these county employees by
paying overtime. Under Texas Election Code § 32.092, election officers may not receive
compensation of more than $25 for delivery of precinct election records and voted ballots.
Overtime compensation almost always exceeds this minimal amount. And some county-
employed ballot runners — such as those living in other counties — are not qualified to vote
in Harris County and therefore cannot serve as election clerks in a county election under
Texas Election Code § 32.051.

The EA’s recklessness put volunteer election officers at risk, as an election officer
Is guilty of a Class B misdemeanor if he or she fails to prevent mishandling of ballots or
election returns. Texas Election Code § 66.054(a), (c). By requiring presiding judges to
turn over ballots to unauthorized county employees, the EA created potential legal jeopardy
for those unwitting and well-intentioned volunteers.

7. The EA illegally accepted polling location scan records and other
materials without properly verifying the seals on those materials.

The EA’s office developed a pattern of not verifying seals placed on precinct
election records and voted ballots when those ballots are delivered to the Central Counting

Station.?”  Under Texas. Election Code § 127.068, the Presiding Judge of the Central

27 Exhibit 6, Final Report on Texas Secretary of State 2020 Audit, General Election in Texas.
20



Counting Station, or his designee, must inspect the seals to verify the seals on the returned
ballot boxes. The ballot boxes contain both the official paper ballots as well as the record
of scanned ballots.?82° Based on discovery to date, Contestant has little reason to believe
this election was any different. Thus, little to no information exists to verify that the records
delivered at central matched exactly with the records produced at the individual voting
locations. This constitutes yet another reason the results of the November 8, 2022 General
Election are unknowable.

8. The EA failed to perform the required review of the Harris County
Voter Rolls.

Numerous voters in the November 2022 general election have been redesignated as
suspended voters in the Harris County voter rolls. Some of these individuals had events,
such as home sales, raising questions about the validity of their voter registrations at least
as early as the 2021 Calendar Year. These facts indicate that the EA was not performing
voter roll maintenance as required under Tex. Elec. Code 8§ 15.022 and 15.051.

CAUSE OF ACTION

The Texas Legislature has declared that elections in this State should be conducted

consistently and uniformly to “reduce the likelihood of fraud ..., protect the secrecy of the

ballot, promote voter access, and ensure that all legally cast ballots are counted.” In other

28 Exhibit 41, 2022 Election Judges and Clerk’s Handbook published by the Texas Secretary of State, available at
https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/judges-clerks-handbook.pdf. Last accessed on August 6, 2023.
25 EA Call Logs from the day following the election report at least two ballot boxes that were not delivered to the
Central Counting Station on election night as required by law.

21



https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/judges-clerks-handbook.pdf

words, the Texas Election Code establishes the required procedures under which the results
of a Texas Election are knowable.

In the race for Harris County Judge, the illegal conduct of the EA calls into question
the election’s fairness and whether the election met even the minimum standards for
validity under the Texas Election Code. Provisions of the Election Code requiring proper
chain of custody for voted ballots, including monitoring of the seals, helps to ensure the
security of voted ballots. By failing to follow these provisions, the Harris County EA’s
Office circumvents key provisions of the Election Code designed to ensure all legal ballots
are counted and to reduce the likelihood of fraud. The EA’s office also circumvented
statutory protections to both ensure legal votes are counted and reduce the likelihood of
fraud by (i) allowing employees of candidates to handle voted ballots and precinct election
materials without supervision and (ii) by failing to properly control and monitor the
distribution of blank ballots. Lastly, the EA’s failure or inability to properly track and
account for ballots by mail further eliminates protections ensuring that all legal votes are
counted and that fraud is reduced. The foregoing misconduct leaves election officers, the
candidates, and the public without any means recognized by the Election Code to confirm
that all the ballots cast at the polling locations are the ballots counted at central count.

The EA also failed to comply with provisions of the code designed to ensure voter
access. The EA’s Office failed to provide adequate ballot supply to over 100 voter
locations and failed to replenish supply when polling locations reported they were out of

paper. The EA’s Office also failed to properly maintain and provide equipment that was
22



functional for voting on Election Day. These failures and others thwarted the Election
Code’s express purpose of promoting voter access.

Contestant will also show that illegal votes were cast in this election and the legal
voters were prevented from voting the EA’s conduct, further demonstrating that the
November 2022 General Election was conducted in way that makes it impossible to know
a majority of the voters” will. Gonzalez v. Villarreal, 251 S.W.3d 763, 778 (Tex. App.—
Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2008, pet. dism’d) (a contestant may allege and prove that
“irregularities rendered impossible a determination of the majority of the voters' true will.”)
quoting Guerra v. Garza, 865 S.W.2d 573, 576 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg
1993, writ dism’d w.0.}.).

Because of the EA’s widespread mistakes and or illegal conduct as well as the
change in law under S.B. 1, Contestant does not have to prove actual impact on votes
sufficient to overcome the margin reported by the EA in the canvass ultimately reported to
the Texas Secretary of State. The Court should rule that the cumulations of the EA’s
mistakes and failures to follow the Election Code are sufficient to make the results of the
November 2022 General Election unknowable and order a new election for County Judge.
The Legislature’s directive to strictly construe, as well as to strictly enforce, the Texas
Election Code requires this result.

CONCLUSION
The EA’s failures overwhelmed the controls and redundancies in the Texas Election

Code that might have made knowable the results of the November 8, 2022 Election for
23



County Judge. For this reason, the real result of the election is unknowable, the election

should be voided and a new election ordered.

to:

PRAYER

Wherefore, Contestant respectfully requests that the Court, after a trial on the merits,

(i)
(i)

(iii)

sustain this election contest;

after review of the evidence of illegal votes, of voters prevented from voting,
of any legal votes not counted, and of the actions of Clifford Tatum and all
other election officials during the November 2022 General election, declare
that the true outcome of the election cannot be ascertained;

void the November 8, 2022 General Election conducted in Harris County for
the position of County Judge; and award such other and further relief to

which Contestant may show herself entitled.

[Signature block on following page]

24



25

Respectfully submitted,
MITBY PACHOLDER JOHNSON PLLC

[s/ Steven J. Mitby

Steven J. Mitby

State Bar No. 24037123
smitby@mitbylaw.com
Michael K. Barnhart
Texas Bar No. 24040472
mbarnhart@mitbylaw.com
1001 McKinney, Suite 925
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 234-1446

ATTORNEYS FOR CONTESTANT
ALEXANDRA MEALER


mailto:smitby@mitbylaw.com
mailto:mbarnhart@mitbylaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 21 and 21a, the undersigned
certifies that on August 10, 2023, a true and correct copy of this document was served on
all counsel of record via eFile Texas.

/s/Steven J. Mitby

Steven J. Mitby

26





https://www.houstonchronicle.com/texas-sports-nation/astros/article/astros-justin-verlander-blood-hand-pants-yankees-18280820.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/food-culture/article/tony-mandola-dead-houston-obituary-18280933.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/trending/article/best-small-texas-towns-near-houston-18276964.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/lifestyle/home-design/article/1937-river-oaks-home-owned-fayez-sarofim-market-18270590.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/hisd-library-policy-draws-intense-criticism-large-18272299.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/
https://www.facebook.com/dialog/feed?app_id=660176348291138&link=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.houstonchronicle.com%2Fpolitics%2Fhouston%2Farticle%2FHarris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php%3Futm_campaign%3DCMS%2520Sharing%2520Tools%2520(Premium)%26utm_source%3Dfacebook.com%26utm_medium%3Dreferral&name=Harris%20County%20appoints%20Isabel%20Longoria%20as%20first%20elections%20administrator%20as%20Hollins%20prepares%20to%20step%20down&description=The%20Harris%20County%20Elections%20Commission%20on%20Friday%20appointed%20Isabel%20Longoria%20as%20the...&picture=https%3A%2F%2Fs.hdnux.com%2Fphotos%2F01%2F07%2F43%2F46%2F18758033%2F28%2FrawImage.jpg&redirect_uri=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.houstonchronicle.com%2Fpolitics%2Fhouston%2Farticle%2FHarris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php%3Futm_campaign%3DCMS%2520Sharing%2520Tools%2520(Premium)%26utm_source%3DUTMSOURCE%26utm_medium%3DUTMMEDIUM
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.houstonchronicle.com%2Fpolitics%2Fhouston%2Farticle%2FHarris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php%3Futm_campaign%3DCMS%2520Sharing%2520Tools%2520(Premium)%26utm_source%3Dt.co%26utm_medium%3Dreferral&text=Harris%20County%20appoints%20Isabel%20Longoria%20as%20first%20elections%20administrator%20as%20Hollins%20prepares%20to%20step%20down&via=houstonchron
mailto:?subject=Your%20friend%20has%20shared%20a%20Houston%20Chronicle%20link%20with%20you%3A%20&body=Harris%20County%20appoints%20Isabel%20Longoria%20as%20first%20elections%20administrator%20as%20Hollins%20prepares%20to%20step%20down%0A%0Ahttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.houstonchronicle.com%2Fpolitics%2Fhouston%2Farticle%2FHarris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php%3Futm_campaign%3DCMS%2520Sharing%2520Tools%2520(Premium)%26utm_source%3Dshare-by-email%26utm_medium%3Demail%0A%0AThe%20Harris%20County%20Elections%20Commission%20on%20Friday%20appointed%20Isabel%20Longoria%20as%20the...%0A%0AThis%20message%20was%20sent%20via%20Houston%20Chronicle
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/articleComments/Harris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Harris-County-creates-independent-elections-15411410.php
https://googleads.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjstnimLpVZpmSldYE_aRJiaydSkTTtIYUT3ajGe7uQA7p4o_ew1KPPYnwHu579_2KH9zHgRHUdj3KqrRTn5O42VhsAcbNYYRrpqGdB6IhwWNdrpCCSLsUSrvjarpLYiE0ZZvbQPZtFRYQ8XHKTKmVLDAqdz6unfn3BAmyS37P09iRKV2pwXVDPf1nKQEgaAQ0n4_j-LLJbmjQNUusUq89CWR28XlN6NnrJBJkcni9SPwB-erXsUB9ZYsl58255NNuQPJP6MYT4w_-4lh4OF40RdQyDQQTpPEJwy5ZHVqKFFLFkVNyw54aJr1iRn16X9RjX9rKwoENPUwYfxJ3ggLHyeupxCfoODClH6Pk4klEiMGjUI&sai=AMfl-YRZ9IPyw73aXmQ7isQ_VN6Aqh4h5neLhHbfzMBZCuuKvMN9f85q7NGvLOiEvkQKJ794zKofyJnvDanCOUiEVTcLIeClGVEGxnD8KwCqr9LYd1OxzweURoBfyFamvScYQIemVSv5GDZllTo0nrNe&sig=Cg0ArKJSzIi3xb4YG0mq&fbs_aeid=[gw_fbsaeid]&adurl=https://www.stlukeshealth.org/us-news-world-report%3Fcmp%3DFY24_DCD_DISP_CHI_TX_TXSTL_ALLHSP_BRAND_ACQ-USNWR&nm=1
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/
https://subscription.houstonchronicle.com/offers?offerid=1164&origin=button&ipid=indma&variant=august_2023&returnUrl=https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/article/Harris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php



https://subscription.houstonchronicle.com/checkout/1164/2459/?origin=inline&variant=august_2023&returnUrl=https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/article/Harris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Those-who-died-across-the-Houston-region-during-15983522.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Harris-County-residents-with-winter-storm-damage-15983340.php

8/6/23, 2:40 PM Harris County appoints Isabel Longoria as first elections administrator as Hollins prepares to step down

a poll tax.

Running elections traditionally has been challenging in Harris County, owing to its largest-in-the-state voter roll spread over 1,700

square miles, requiring ballot boxes and later voting machines to be driven a central counting headquarters on election night.

Harris County on Thursday shattered its all-time turnout record of 1.34 million, set in 2016. Hollins credits the high participation in

part to his office’s decision to nearly triple the number of early vote sites, extend voting hours and hire 11,000 poll workers.

Hollins has been widely praised for making voting easier in Harris County — earning invitations to talk about the record turnout on
national television — though some Republicans have accused him of exceeding his authority by implementing drive-thru voting and

attempting to send mail ballot applications to all voters.
He said Friday that Longoria was the right choice for the elections administrator post.

zach.despart@chron.com

Sign up for the Texas Take newsletter

Get in-depth political news and analysis from a source you can trust

Email

By signing up, you agree to our Terms of use and acknowledge that your information will be used as described in our Privacy Policy.

Written By
ZachDespart

https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/houston/article/Harris-County-appoints-Isabel-Longoria-as-first-15689377.php 3/5


https://www.houstonchronicle.com/terms_of_use/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/privacy_policy/



https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/#bills-to-watch
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/HB20
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/HB20
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/HB5
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/HB5
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/SB124
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/projects/politics/texas-bill-tracker/2023/SB124
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/real-estate/article/michael-debakey-home-for-sale-houston-18265301.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/newsletters/the713/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/texas-a-m-reaches-1m-settlement-kathleen-mcelroy-18277205.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/godinich-houston-lawyer-indigent-cases-18189694.php



https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/texas-a-m-reaches-1m-settlement-kathleen-mcelroy-18277205.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/texas-a-m-reaches-1m-settlement-kathleen-mcelroy-18277205.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/education/article/texas-a-m-reaches-1m-settlement-kathleen-mcelroy-18277205.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/godinich-houston-lawyer-indigent-cases-18189694.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/godinich-houston-lawyer-indigent-cases-18189694.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/godinich-houston-lawyer-indigent-cases-18189694.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/transportation/article/txdot-big-thicket-east-texas-trees-18254749.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/transportation/article/txdot-big-thicket-east-texas-trees-18254749.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/real-estate/article/michael-debakey-home-for-sale-houston-18265301.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/real-estate/article/michael-debakey-home-for-sale-houston-18265301.php
https://houstonchronicle.com/facebook/
https://houstonchronicle.com/twitter/
https://houstonchronicle.com/instagram/
https://houstonchronicle.com/linkedin/
https://www.hearst.com/newspapers/houston-chronicle
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/customer_service/article/How-Hearst-Newspapers-is-delivering-information-15151944.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/privacy_policy
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/privacy_policy/#caprivacyrights
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/privacy_policy/#interestbasedads
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/terms_of_use/
http://marketing.chron.com/
https://eevd.fa.us6.oraclecloud.com/hcmUI/CandidateExperience/en/sites/CX_10007
https://subscription.houstonchronicle.com/checkout/1222/2585/?origin=footer
https://subscription.houstonchronicle.com/eedition
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/archive/search/subscriber/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/customer_service
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/faq
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/newsroom_contacts
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/ai_use/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/standards/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/corporate-subscriptions
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/

CAUSE NO. 2022-13752

HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY AND CINDY SIEGEL

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

Petitioners
V.
ISABEL LONGORIA, IN HER

CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY
ELECTION ADMINISTRATOR

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Respondent
THE STATE OF TEXAS

Intervenor. 165" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

wn W W LW N W LN N LN N L LN LN LY LN LY LN

PLAINTIFES’ SECOND AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION, APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, AND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY
INJUNCTION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW, Plaintiffs Harris County Republican Party (“HCRP”), and Cindy Siegel as
a member of the Republican Party General Primary Election canvassing authority, and
complain of Defendant Harris County Election Administrator Isabel Longoria’s violations of
the Texas Election Code and the parties’ Primary Election Services Contract , and would show
the Court that a special master should be appointed to supervise the Republican Party Runoff
Primary Election, and further, that Defendant should be enjoined from refusing or failing to
follow the instructions issued by such special master, for the reasons below.

PARTIES AND SERVICE
1. Plaintiff Harris County Republican Party is county political party with offices at

8588 Katy Freeway, Suite 445, Houston, Texas, 77024. Plaintiff Cindy Siegel is the Chairman



of the HCRP and, for the election in question, the person to whom the Texas Election Code
refers as “County Chair”.

2. Plaintiff Cindy Siegel (“Siegel”) is the Chair of the Harris County Republican Party
and a member of the Harris County Republican Party General Primary Election canvassing
authority.

3. Defendant is Isabel Longoria in her capacity as Harris County Election
Administrator. Longoria may be served through personal service at her place of business, 1001
Preston St, Houston, TX 77002, or wherever she may be found.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. Jurisdiction is proper in this Court in that Plaintiffs and Defendant are residents of
the State of Texas, Defendant is a County Official of Harris County, the acts complained of
herein occurred within Harris County, Texas, and the election in question is the Harris County
Republican Party General Primary Election.

5. Plaintiffs have standing to bring claims with respect the General Primary Election
as those elections were conducted on behalf of the HCRP. Plaintiffs have associational
standing to bring the claims with respect to the General Election because (i) Republican Party
members nominated to the general election ballot have individual standing to bring claims with
respect to Defendant’s threatened violations of the Texas Election Code, (ii) avoiding
threatened violations of the Texas Election Code by the Defendant is germane to Plaintiffs’
goals and purpose to nominate and support candidates for public office, and (iii) neither the
claims asserted nor the relief requested require the participation of an individual nominee party
member. Am. Acad. of Emergency Med. v. Mem'l Hermann Healthcare Sys., Inc., 285 S.W.3d

35, 41 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) citing S. Tex. Water Auth. v. Lomas,



223 S.W.3d 304, 308 (Tex.2007), Tex. Ass'n of Bus., v. Tex. Air Control Bd., 852 S.W.2d 440,
447-48 (Tex. 1993), and Wilchester W. Concerned Homeowners LDEF, Inc. v. Wilchester W.
Fund, Inc., 177 S.W.3d 552, 561 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).

6. Venue is proper in this Court under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 15.015 because
Defendant is being sued in her capacity as an election officer of Harris County, Texas. Venue
is also proper under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 8§ 15.002 because the acts or omissions
complained of herein occurred and are occurring in Harris County, Texas.

DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

7. Plaintiff intends to conduct discovery under Level 3 of Texas Rules of Civil
Procedure 190.4 and affirmatively pleads that this suit is not governed by the expedited actions
process in Texas Rules of Civil Procedure because Plaintiff requests injunctive relief.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

8. Plaintiff seeks monetary relief over $100,000 but not more than $250,000, and

nonmonetary relief in the form of an injunction.
INTRODUCTION

9. This action arises out of the worst election fiasco in Texas history. On March 1,
2022, the Republican and Demaocratic parties of Harris County each held a Primary Election.
Both parties contracted with, and relied on, Defendant to perform administrative and planning
functions for that Primary Election. Among other things, Defendant was responsible for
obtaining voting machines, delivering voting machines to polling locations, preparing and
providing correct ballots, ensuring that each polling location received correct ballots, assigning
election judges to polling locations, and a variety of other functions required to hold county-

wide elections.



10.

registered voters, and primary elections require extensive advance planning and preparation.

Harris County is one of the largest counties in the United States with millions of

To prepare properly, Defendant had to start the process months in advance.

Defendant was appointed by Harris County Judge Lina Hidalgo — over the strenuous objections
of the HCRP — despite having no experience in election administration. Defendant completely

dropped the ball, causing a litany of election disasters that disenfranchised voters, created

significant risk of fraud and miscounting, and will likely delay final canvassing.

11.

Those errors include, but are not limited to, the following:

Defendant issued incorrect ballots to certain polling locations,
preventing voters from being able to vote for federal and state elected
officials. Defendant not only failed to correct these errors after voters
complained but denied that the problem existed and blamed the issue

on voter confusion.

Defendant provided some ballots on the wrong size paper (8 ¥ inch by
11 inch paper instead of 8 %2 inch by 14 inch paper). This mistake

resulted in as many as 15-20 races being omitted from the ballots.

Defendant failed to complete the counting of ballots within twenty-four
hours of the polls closing and, despite representing on March 3 that
counting was complete, did not actually complete counting until March
10, 2022.

Defendant failed to deliver the required number of working voting

machines and adequate supplies such as paper to polling locations.

Further, some delivered voting machines did not function correctly.



e Defendant overrode Republican appointments of election judges and
provided no notice of these unlawful changes. Such conduct caused
confusion and left some voting locations without coverage on election
day.

e Defendant removed the publicly known YouTube livestream of vote
counting before the process was complete—later representing that a
livestream of vote counting buried within the Election Administration
had remained available and was sufficient to satisfy the Texas Election
Code’s public livestream requirements for vote counting operations.

12.  These breaches of the Election Services Contract and violations of the Texas
Election Code demonstrate the need for Court intervention to ensure the Harris County
Election Administration’s compliance with applicable law. Defendant is already obligated to
follow the Election Code and this obligation has not prevented the breaches and violations
recited herein. Therefore, Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief mandating supervision and quality
control over the office of the Harris County Election Administrator to ensure that the office
complies with the Texas Election Code when performing her duties as the County Election
Officer or as a contractor to other entities conducting elections in Harris County.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

13.  On or about January 13, 2022, Plaintiff HCRP and Defendant entered into a 2022
Primary Election Services Contract with County Election Officer (“Election Services
Contract”). Defendant was statutorily required to enter such contract and adopt, as requested
by the relevant political party, the “duties and functions” Defendant would undertake in a

countywide election ordered by a county authority. This statutory background creates a clear



duty for Defendant to comply with the Texas Election Code when providing services under the
Election Services Contract, regardless of whether the relevant statutes are cited in the contract.
A true and correct copy of the Election Services Contract is attached hereto with Exhibit 1,
Affidavit of Cindy Siegel.

14.  Voting in the Republican Party Primary Election began on January 15, 2022, when
ballots were first sent to voters who had requested and qualified for mail-in voting. Early
voting began on February 14, 2022, and Primary Election Day occurred on March 1, 2022. As
discussed below, Primary Election Day revealed that Defendant had failed to meet both
statutory standards for her duties and materially breached multiple provisions of the Election
Services Contract.

A. Defendant interfered with the HRCP Chair’s supervision of the primary election
for the Harris County Republican Party.

15. Under Section 1.14 of the Election Services Contract and Section 31.093(d) of the
Texas Election Code, Defendant was not allowed “to prevent the County Chair ...from
supervising the conduct of the primary election.” Under the statute, preventing the County
Chair’s supervision of a primary election is a Class B misdemeanor. Defendant interfered with
the County Chair’s supervision of the primary election by failing to abide by the County
Chair’s appointments of Presiding Judges and Alternate Judges. Defendant further interfered
with the County Chair’s supervision by electing to treat a 10,000 vote discrepancy in the count
as a matter “for further investigation”. Defendant failed to provide the County Chairs and the
Presiding Judges with the underlying data to determine why Defendant could not get all the
votes counted in a timely manner and in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Election

Code. Upon information and belief, Defendant did so to avoid an order transferring



supervision of the count to a Harris County Judge. Defendant also interfered by failing to
follow the Harris County Republican Party Chair’s suggestion for staffing the counting station.
Each of these events is a serious breach of the Texas Election Code and Election Services
Contract, and collectively demonstrate that injunctive relief is warranted.

Defendant Interfered with Plaintiffs” Appointment of Election Judges

16. Plaintiffs provided their Presiding Judge and Alternate Judge appointments in the
format and on a spreadsheet (called “Air Table”) requested by Defendant. Three weeks before
the election, and without notifying Plaintiffs, Defendant stopped using the original spreadsheet
to assign election judges. Instead, Defendant began using Republican volunteer information
to recruit those Republican volunteers to serve as judges for the Democrat Primary Election.
Defendant’s misconduct resulted in a number of assignment changes for the Presiding Judge
and Alternate Judge in the Republican Party primary. In addition, Defendant deleted at least
ten individuals appointed and recorded in the Air Table by Plaintiffs without notifying
Plaintiffs or recording it properly on the Air Table.

17. Plaintiffs discovered that Defendant had stopped using the Air Table only four days
before election day. Chairman Siegel requested, and Defendant provided, a spreadsheet with
the election judges appointments by voting location. Plaintiffs analyzed the Defendant’s
spreadsheet and discovered that Defendant had deleted a number of HCRP appointed election
judges and made its own appointments in their place. Plaintiffs instructed Defendant to honor
Plaintiffs’ election judge appointments and to move the judges Defendant appointed to
locations that had no assigned election judges. Defendant refused and failed to do so.

Defendant’s failure to follow Plaintiffs” instructions resulting in a number of polling locations



with no Presiding Judge or Alternate Judge assigned to the Republican voting room and
Democrat volunteers serving as Election Judges in Republican voting rooms.

18. Ironically, Defendant was sufficiently sloppy that her misconduct directly affected
Plaintiff Siegel. Chairman Siegel visited her preferred polling location and was incorrectly
informed by a Democrat Party volunteer that the assigned Presiding Judge had quit the night
before. Plaintiffs were never notified that this location was missing its Republican election
judge. Chairman Siegel contacted the individual she had appointed as Presiding Judge and
learned that Defendant had disqualified the appointee but Defendant never informed Plaintiff
that she had done so.

19.  The Election Services Contract and the Texas Election Code reserve the
appointment of Presiding Judges and Alternate Judges to the County Chair. Presiding Judges
and Alternate Judges have critical roles in preserving election integrity and the appointment of
election judges by both parties helps to ensure that voter confidence. Defendant’s disregard
for the County Chair’s appointments reflects Defendant’s callous indifference to the election
process and to her duty preserve election integrity.

Defendant Interfered with Plaintiffs’ Supervision of the Vote Count

20. Defendant also interfered with the County Chair’s supervision during the count
conducted at the central counting station on March 1 - 3,2022. Atan 11:30 p.m. hearing before
the 165" Judicial District Court, Defendant notified the Court and the County Chair that the
Republican Primary count was completed. The HCRP Chair had filed an application, pursuant
to Tex. Elec. Code § 66.055, for the Court to impound the election records and to supervise
completion of the count. The reconciliation sheet suggested, however, that approximately

10,000 votes remained uncounted. Rather than inform the County Chair, Cindy Siegel, of this



development, Defendant noted that the discrepancy “needed further investigation” and
presented the reconciliation sheet for signature by both the Democrat and Republican Presiding
Judges of the counting station, Defendant failed to comply and/or interfered with the
compliance of the Tex. Elec. Code § 127.131(f) by withholding underlying data reconciliation
data from the Presiding Judges and thereby hiding her mistakes so that she could declare the
count complete.

21. Defendant also refused to follow the recommendation of the County Chair to
complete the count at the central counting station. After the polls closed on March 1,
Defendant reported it would take approximately 500-man hours to complete the count and
provide the precinct election records to the parties. Chairman Siegel suggested utilizing
members of the Early VVoting Ballot Board as additional manpower to complete the count in a
timely manner. Defendant refused. Defendant’s refusal to follow the County Chair’s
suggestion and utilize the Early VVoting Ballot Board caused the count to be submitted untimely
and for the count to be submitted before it was complete in violation of Texas Election Code
§8 65.002 and 66.053.

22, Defendant continues to interfere with the Plaintiffs’ supervision of the Republican
Party Primary Election. Specifically, Defendant currently establishing the shared locations for
the Democrat Party and Republican Party Runoff Primary elections. Defendant is refusing to
establish polling locations in geographic areas for which Republican Runoff contests exists
and limiting the number of polling locations for portions of Harris County with a higher
proportion of voters who participated in the Republican Party primary elections. Defendant is

doing despite clear requests and instructions from Plaintiffs.



23. Further, Defendant has engaged in a pattern of terminating or constructively
terminating employees in her office who do not agree with her policies and practices. Recently,
she terminated one of four long term central count employees and the supervisor for supply
pick up and drop off, using pretexts to scapegoat these individuals and cover up her own
misconduct. She continues to do so despite the lack of sufficient numbers of and experience
in employees to conduct the general primary election. These terminations make it even more
certain that Defendant will fail to meet her obligations under the Texas Election Code with
respect to the Republican Party Runoff Primary Election.

24.  The foregoing shows Defendant circumvented the County Chair in the conduct of
the Republican Primary General Election. These acts prevented the County Chair from
supervising the election and demonstrate Defendant’s disregard for the Texas Election Code
while providing services with respect to the general primary election.

B. Defendant failed to procure, distribute, and provide the necessary election
supplies and voting equipment.

25. Defendant also failed to procure, distribute, and provide the necessary voting
supplies and equipment. Defendant accepted these obligations under at least Sections 1.8 and
1.9 of the Election Services Contract. Defendant’s failure to provide the required supplies and
equipment violated at least sections 62.002 (requiring preparations to be completed before 7:00
a.m. on election day), 124.062 (requiring the ballot to be appropriate for the voting equipment),
129.003 (requiring auditable voting systems) and other statutory provisions.

26. Defendant’s failures with respect to the election supplies in equipment are tied
directly to Defendant’s staffing choices. In the past, the County’s Election Technology Center

(“ETC”) had sufficient employees to provide technical support for the early voting locations



and to prepare election day equipment and supplies during the early voting period. This was
not the case for the primary general election. ETC technicians were kept busy running new
equipment to Democrat polling locations and were unavailable to prepare election day
equipment for distribution. Further, the ETC employees were responsible for creating the floor
layout to prepare election day equipment and supply handout. Simply put, Defendant failed to
provide sufficient staff to meet her statutory obligations, directly contributing to her breaches
of contract and violations of the Texas Election Code.

217, Defendant’s failure to properly staff her department also led to a failure to provide
election day support with respect to voting equipment in violation of the Election Services
Contract and the Texas Election Code. Defendant failed to respond to malfunctions in the
electronic voting system as required under Tex. Elec. Code 8 125.006 by failing to repair or
replace malfunctioning equipment and failing to provide any alternate voting mechanism at
polling locations where voting had stopped. Presiding Judges could not get the Defendant to
answer phone calls or to provide replacement equipment in a timely fashion.

28. Defendant failed to provide the required supplies and equipment by not providing
any ballots to at least one Republican voting location; by providing an inappropriate 8.5” x 11”
ballots to three or four Republican voting locations when the equipment set up required 8.5” x
14” ballots; by providing missing or inoperable equipment at approximately 200 of 375 polling
locations, preventing many of those locations from opening at 7 a.m. on election day; and other
issues.

29.  The equipment and supply issues were caused by Defendant’s gross disregard for
her duties under the Election Services Contract and under the Election Code. Election Judges

were slated to pick up their polling location equipment and supplies on the morning of February



26, 2022 beginning at 8 a.m., but Defendant did not begin handing out supplies until after 11
a.m. Many judges were sent away without the necessary ballot paper, and few were provided
wrong sized paper. Further, Plaintiff has received reports that Defendant did not require her
staff to maintain chain of custody documents for the equipment and supplies, despite those
documents being necessary to verify the authenticity of ballots.

30. Defendant also failed to maintain a continuous public livestream in the central
counting station. At approximately 10 p.m. on Sunday, March 6, the livestream link on
YouTube was not functioning. Defendant has asserted that the livestream was always available
on her department’s website, but Plaintiffs are unable to verify that assertion. Further,
Defendant buried the livestream within the website without providing a prominent link.
Plaintiffs assert the livestream buried within the website is insufficient to meet Defendant’s
obligations. Defendant’s failure to maintain the public livestream violates Texas Election
Code § 127.1232(b) and her obligations under Section 1.10 of the Election Services Contract.

31. Defendant’s failure to plan for, procure, and provide the resources required to
conduct the election constitute breaches of her obligations under the Election Services Contract
and under the Texas Election Code. These violations further demonstrate Defendant’s
disregard for her duties as the county officer charged with properly conducting elections in
Harris County.

C. Defendant failed to provide livestreaming for all of central count

32. Defendant established three livestreams within the Harris County Election
Technology Center (“ETC”) for the public to observe the counting of votes for the parties
General Primary Election. Texas Election Code § 127.1232 requires a livestream showing “all

areas of the central counting station containing voted ballots”. The general warehouse area of



the ETC was used to remove the v-drives from scanners before those scanners were moved to
the room in which tallying equipment was located. Sealed ballot boxes may only be unsealed
within the central counting station pursuant to Tex. Elec. Code § 127.068 and therefore the
location within which such seals are removed should be considered a part of the central
counting station.

33. Further, on information and belief, there was insufficient, non-public, video
surveillance of the area in which v-drives were removed from the scanners as closed circuit
video cameras in that room were blocked, in whole or in part from observing all tables on
which scanners were placed when v-drives were removed.

D. Defendant failed to provide training for staff and volunteers

34, Defendant also failed to provide training for staff and volunteers. Harris County
used equipment that was new and this was the first major election in which that equipment was
put to use. Despite this, the County refused to allow live training for election judges and their
clerks. On information and belief, the refusal originated with County Judge Lina Hidalgo. The
Election Administrator, despite her purported independence from the County Judge, went
along with Ms. Hidalgo’s misguided decision. The failure to provide such training led to the
election judges and staff being unprepared to assist voters with the new equipment. Multiple
hundreds, if not thousands, of ballots were unreadable because voters improperly pushed or
pulled the paper while the ballots were being printed. This caused further delays in the ballot
counts because these ballots had to be re-created by the Early Voting Ballot Board.

E. Defendant failed to ensure voters received the correct ballots
35. Defendant had the obligation to make sure the Harris County Precinct maps are

correct and that the Texas Legislature and U.S. House Districts were properly defined in the



voting system. Defendant did not do so. Some Republican voters in at least U.S. House
District 38 and Texas House 133 were denied the opportunity to vote in those races because
the voting system was not properly programmed. Programming and testing the voting system
is required under Texas Election Code and Defendant promised to do such programming and
testing in the Election Services Contract.
F. Plaintiffs’ have been excluded from selection of polling locations

36. Defendant is interfering with the Plaintiffs” authority to participate in the selection
of polling locations. Defendant chose to reduce of number of polling locations for the Party
Primary Runoff Elections to 260, down from 375 for the Primary General Elections. The
Election Administrator provided a proposed list of proposed locations for the primary runoff
election. Robert Icsezen, the Harris County Democratic Party Primary Director, failed to
accept calls from or otherwise communicate with Plaintiffs’ representatives regarding
Defendants’ recommendations. Mr. Icsezen finally conferred with Plaintiffs’ representative
on March 31, 2022, simply stating that the Democratic Party accepted Defendant’s
recommendations. Plaintiffs’ understanding is that Defendant intends to finalize the 260
polling locations on April 1, 2022.The number and severity of Defendant’s contractual
breaches and Election Code Violations indicate bad faith on the part of the Defendant and
suggests that, in the absence of Court intervention, Defendant will make the same mistakes
and continue to violate the Texas Election Code in subsequent elections.

CAUSES OF ACTION

Count | — Breach of Contract

37. Plaintiffs incorporates all the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth here.



38.  Plaintiffs and Defendant entered into an Election Services Contract for Defendant
to provide services with respect to Plaintiff’s general primary election and runoff primary
election.

39. Plaintiffs performed its obligations under the agreement, including by nominating
and appointing Presiding Judges and Alternate Judges, by approving candidates’ eligibility as
required under Texas Election Code § 141.001 and other relevant statutes, and by providing
Defendant with candidate information in time for Defendant to print and begin mailing ballots
by January 15, 2022.

40. Defendant breached the Election Services Contract. Among other things,
Defendant prevented Cindy Siegel, as Republican Party Chairman, from supervising the
primary election, failed to procure, provide, and distribute election equipment and supplies,
failed to properly program the election equipment, and failed to perform the services in
compliance with the Texas Election Code. Defendant, having grossly failed in the Primary
General Election, is repudiating her obligations under the Election Services Contract and under
the Texas Election Code by failing to address her department’s staffing deficiencies and by
firing highly experienced employees.

41. Plaintiffs have been harmed, and continues to be harmed, by Defendant’s breaches.
Among other things, Defendants breaches have prevented Plaintiff from completing the
Republican Party General Primary, have required Party volunteers and staff to spend excessive
time to address Defendant’s breaches, and have imposed costs on the Party to communicate
with members regarding election issues and the need to file this action.

42.  All conditions precedent to enforcement of the Election Services Contract have

occurred or have been performed.



43. Plaintiff seeks damages, costs, and attorney’s fees resulting from Defendant’s
breaches of the Election Services Contract.

Count Il — Violations of the Texas Election Code

44, Plaintiffs incorporate all the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth here.

45, Defendant has an obligation to comply with the Texas Election Code in performing
election services under an Election Services Contract or for a general election as the election
officer for Harris County.

46. Defendant has violated the Election Code by failing to prepare the voting system
and election supplies for the Harris County Republican Party General Primary. Among other
things, Defendant violated Texas Election Code 8§ 31.093, 32.006, 62.002, 66.053, 124.062,
and 129.003.

47. Plaintiffs have been harmed by Defendant’s failure to comply with the Texas
Election Code because Plaintiff has been unable to complete the general primary election in
the time required by law and because of additional costs imposed on Plaintiffs because of
Defendant’s violations.

48. Plaintiff’s members have been harmed due to the uncertainty of the primary
election results and delays in receiving those results. Further, Plaintiff’s members will be
harmed if Defendant violates the Texas Election Code during the conduct of the general
election.

49, Defendant’s violations of the Texas Election Code are continuing, and Defendant’s
conduct suggests a disregard for the requirements of the Code in performing her duties as
Harris County Elections Administrator.

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER



50. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth here.

51. In support of this Request for Temporary Restraining Order, Plaintiff submits the
affidavits of Cindy Siegel, Jeramie Gant, Abbey Acheson, and Kathy Rember attached hereto
as Exhibits 1 through 4.

52. Plaintiff Cindy Siegel, as Chair of the Harris County Republican Party, is
responsible for overall supervision of the Republican Party General Primary Election and
Runoff Primary Election pursuant to Tex. Elec. Code § 172.111. The Republican Party
General Primary Election and Runoff Primary Elections are required to run in accordance with
Title 8 of the Texas Election Code, except where the superseded by the Provisions of Title X.

53. Plaintiffs and Defendant entered into an Election Services on or about January 13,
2022. Under the Election Services Contract, Defendant agreed to perform certain actions
including distribution of voting equipment and supplies, staffing of the central counting station
and others. Defendant further promised not to interfere with Siegel’s supervision of the primary
election.

54, Defendant interfered with Cindy Siegel’s supervision of and responsibility for the
Republican Party General Primary Election by rejecting Siegel’s designation of Republican
Presiding and Alternate Judges at numerous polling locations and by using information
provided to Plaintiffs to recruit elections judges for Democrat polling locations rather than
abiding by Plaintiffs’ election judge assignments. Defendant’s unlawful rejection of Plaintiffs’
election judge assignments prevented voters at polling locations generally clustered in and
around Harris County Precinct 2 from having members of the Republican party available to
assist in the election and to ensure that the Republican Party General Primary Election was

conducted in accordance with the Texas Election Code.



55. Defendant further failed to properly plan for the conduct of the General Primary
Election. Defendant did not arrange for sufficient, or sufficiently trained, employees to be
available to conduct the vote count at the Central Counting Station within the 24 hour period
required by the statute; to be able to provide sufficient information to reconcile the vote totals
for the Republican Party General Primary Election independently from the Democratic Party
General Primary Election, to allow the Republican Party Presiding Judges to efficiently submit
their precinct election records to the Central Counting Station, to properly maintain chain of
custody for the election equipment and the precinct election records, or to provide timely
technical support and problem solving for Presiding Judges experiencing problems with
equipment and supplies on election day.

56. Defendant continues to reject the instructions of Republican Party Chair Cindy
Siegel by refusing to place early voting polling locations in geographic areas in which two
Republican Party candidates will engage in a runoff election contest. Plaintiff has specifically
instructed Defendant to facilitate voting in Harris County Precinct 2 by placing polling
locations convenient to voters throughout that County Precinct, but Defendant has refused to
do so. Further, the Republican Party Runoff Primary Election includes races in the statewide
races including Attorney General, Lieutenant Governor, Texas Railroad Commission, and
others. Thus, there is justification for Plaintiffs to insist that polling locations be made
reasonably available to Republican voters throughout Harris County.

57. Defendant is also selecting the locations for the Republican Party and Democratic
Party Runoff Primary Elections without receiving approval or allowing meaningful input from
the Plaintiffs, in violation of the election services agreement and contrary to the Plaintiffs’ role

in supervising the Republican Party Runoff Primary Election.



58. Defendant is terminating experienced employees approximately two months before
the Republican Party Runoff Primary Election. Defendant is doing so without sufficient time
to provide competent, fully trained replacements. Further, Defendant is doing so even though
she has submitted her resignation from office, effective on July 1, 2022.

59.  Available evidence suggests that, upon information and belief, Defendant may be
intentionally taking these actions to either promote herself, to undermine the Texas Election
Code and the Republican Party, or both. Defendant has taken steps to eradicate election office
employees who do not support here anti-Election Code agenda. Defendant recategorized its
long term employees from non-exempt (overtime eligible) to exempt (salary only status). This
resulted in a substantial cut in pay for these long term employees. Further, Defendant is
scapegoating long term employees, attempting to cast blame on those employees for her failure
to staff her department to meet her statutory obligations.

60. Defendant’s conduct violates both the Election Services Contract and the Texas
Election Code. Plaintiffs have been harmed and continue to be harmed by Defendants unlawful
conduct because Defendant is preventing Plaintiffs from complying with the Texas Election
and preventing Plaintiffs from providing its members, volunteers and voters with a Primary
Election conducted according to the requirements of the Texas Election Code.

61. Plaintiffs therefore request an Ex Parte Order prohibiting Defendant from firing any
existing employees from the office of the Harris County Election Administrator and from
finalizing any polling locations for the Republican Party Runoff Primary Election. Plaintiffs
seek this relief to maintain the status quo until a hearing may be held on Plaintiffs” Application
of Temporary Injunction. Injunctive relief is authorized pursuant to Tex. Elec. Code § 273.081

as Defendant has violated and continues to interfere with the Plaintiffs” supervision of the



Republican Party Primary Election and has failed and continues to fail, as a contractor of
HCRP, to provide sufficient staff to meet the requirements for conducting an election under
Texas Election Code Chapter 6. Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed if the Defendant is not
restrained as requested herein. Plaintiffs cannot redo the 2022 Runoff Primary Election if
Defendant fails to meet her obligations under the Texas Election Code.

62. Plaintiffs have plead both breaches of contract and violations of the Texas Election
Code by Defendant. As claimed above and as verified in Exhibits 1 - 4, Defendant has
breached the Election Services Contract and the Texas Election Code by interfering with
Plaintiffs” supervision of the Republican Party Primary Election, by failing to follow statutory
requirements, and by failing to properly staff and train the Election Administrator’s Office to
meet her obligations under the Election Services Contract.

REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS

63. Plaintiffs incorporate the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set out herein.

64. Defendant was appointed to her position as the Harris County Election
Administrator effective on November 18, 2020. This election is the first county wide and state
election for which she has been responsible as Election Administrator.

65. Defendant served as a contractor to Plaintiffs for the conduct of the Harris County
Republican Party General Primary Election. As such, Defendant assumed the same duties
which she would normally assume in a county wide election, such as the statewide generally
election scheduled to occur on November 8, 2022.

66.  As recited above and in the affidavits of Cindy Siegel and Kathy Rembert,

Defendant did not properly plan for or conduct the Republican Party General Primary Election,



Defendant’s multiple failures constituted both breaches of the Election Services Contract and
violations of the Texas Election Code.

67.  Ongoing breaches of the Election Services Contract and violations of the Texas
Election Code show that Defendant’s violations of law are continuing, and that Defendant will
not satisfy her statutory and contractual obligations in the runoff election or the general election
without intervention of this Court.

68. Defendant has neither documented nor demonstrated the knowledge and
competence to properly conduct an election under the Texas Election Code. Rather than
engaging additional expertise, Defendant is firing experienced personnel already in her
employ. Plaintiffs are therefore asking this Court to appoint a special master to supervise the
Republican Party Runoff Primary Election and to enjoin Defendant from refusing or failing to
follow instructions issued by such special master.

69. Plaintiffs request this Court set its request for a permanent injunction for a full trial
on the merits and after said trial, order the appointment of a Special Master, nominated by
Texas’s Chief Election Officer, to supervise the conduct of the November 2022 general
election and to enjoying Defendant from refusing or failing to follow the instructions of such
Special Master.

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY

70. Plaintiffs request expedited discovery in this matter in support of its request for
temporary injunction. Plaintiff requests that the Court Order:

a. Defendant to respond Plaintiffs’ First Request for Production of Documents,

attached hereto as Exhibit 5, no later April 8, 2022.



b. Defendants will make the witnesses listed in Exhibit 6 hereto available for
deposition by Plaintiffs between April 11 and April 14, 2022.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioners requests that
citation be issued, that Respondent be cited to appear and:

1. Damages for breach of contract in an amount to be shown at trial.

2. a Temporary Restraining Order as recited herein;

3. Request for temporary injunctive relief as recited herein;

4. That the Court order expedited discovery as requested herein;

5. Appointment of a Special Master nominated by Texas’s Chief
Election Officer to supervise the November 2022 General Election
and a permanent injunction as recited herein;

6. Prejudgment and post judgment interest;

7. Court costs;

8. Attorney’s fees;

9. All such further relief to which Plaintiffs are entitled.



Respectfully submitted,
MITBY PACHOLDER JOHNSON PLLC

/sl Steven J. Mitby
Steven J. Mitby
StateBarNo0.24037123
smitby@mitbylaw.com
Michael K. Barnhart
State Bar No. 24040472
Mbarnhart@mitbylaw.com
9450 Pinecroft Avenue
Post Office Box 7280
Spring, Texas 77387
(713) 234-1446

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of this document has been filed with the Court and
served on all counsel of record via the Court’s electronic filing system on April 2, 2022.

/s/ Michael K. Barnhart
Michael K. Barnhart
















EXHIBIT 1























































































i

T SRS LT ....I..-“H_... S R

= LR S - |...|H.||.. e = . .
T .....m ...“. PR

i
. S Sy =aamae . = = |].... 1= =
- =P . 5 .|..".. ||....1|”.. .|. ."I..l.v..l... .n.l. Inl..l.l.rl. ﬁ u..ﬂ..ﬂ.

. nmn = - == =1, =
= . e N - .u...ll =g = e == By e, ot
o _ml = == e =t _........l...lld.. Bk 1_.1._“... ml...ﬂwﬂ..r.”".l.uﬂll
— . . : . ._urw .."."..
......-... ....._..|...-.. - .
R TEE .iﬁi-..ﬁ..,.t..nhi .

L . N ﬂ_.]fl.l..ﬁl.. s .u.llh-l..h..ﬁ-“..

= - o it =
- " - - N l.ll “ ulhll-llll s n . Jll
| ..Ei_.r Vel in =l
- ‘II

..l_ﬂ.l - e hﬂ..r....""..































Pgs-2

11B






Ballot Printing Guide

\'4

Documen t Number 6645-001 A



Hart InterCivic Quality and Information Security Policy

Hart InterCivic is committed to consistently providing high quality products and services for its customers
through adherence to its established hardware and software Quality Management Systems, complying with
customer, statutory and regulatory requirements, and a commitment to continual improvement. Hart InterCivic
is also committed to the integrity and the security of the information used in the product development process,
in the products themselves, and in our management of customer data during the implementation process.

This DOCUMENT and the SOFTWARE, HARDWARE, and FIRMWARE to which it pertains contain confidential

and proprietary information belonging exclusively to Hart InterCivic, Inc. No part of this publication may be
modified, reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form, distributed by any electronic or
mechanical means, photocopied, recorded, or otherwise reproduced or distributed without prior written per-
mission from authorized personnel at Hart InterCivic, Inc. Any person receiving this document has a duty to take
reasonable precautions preventing unauthorized use or disclosure of the contents.

Trademarks

Hart InterCivic and Verity are registered trademarks of Hart InterCivic, Inc.

Hart InterCivic disclaims any proprietary interest in the marks and names of others.

Hart InterCivic, Inc.

15500 Wells Port Drive

Austin, TX 78728

Help Desk: 866.275.4278 (866.ASK.HART)

Document Number 6645-001 A
© 2020 Hart InterCivic, Inc.
All Rights Reserved



Ballot Printing Guide



contents

foreword
about this guide

0 0o

ballot paper
overview

traditional paper ballots
about Hart Official Ballot Paper
storage best practices

Verity Duo thermal PVR stock

optimal storage conditions

10
10

ballot proofing
overview
proofing ballot layout
proofing ballot content

using reports for proofing
fold placement for paper ballots

reviewing ballot audio
checking version compatibility
testing before accepting

14
14
14



special considerations: pre-printing and numbering 20
overview 20
pre-printing and multi-pass printing 21

safe areas: traditional paper ballots 22
safe areas: Verity Duo printed vote records 23
ballot numbers and unique IDs 24
numbering and printing from multiple sources 25
ballot identifiers and multiple Build servers 25

ballot printing and quality assurance 26
overview 26
third-party printers 27
developing a quality assurance plan 28
equipment and consumables 29

printers and printing supplies 29
Verity devices 29
processing test ballots 30
inspecting official ballots 31
ballot geometry 31
using Ballot QC Overlays 32
ballot inspection procedure 34

if issues are found 35



appendix A: Hart Official Ballot Paper Terminology
appendix B: Digital Print Specifications

overview

requirements

printing equipment
file format
ballot image modification
paper
paper conditioning
trimming
print production
color coding or highlights
grain direction
toner
post print production
post print conditioning
folding
packaging
cartons
shipping
index
Hart Support

38
40
40

11
Y
Y
Y
42
43
44

45
45
45
46

47
47
47
47
47
48

50
55






foreword

about this guide

This guide provides best practices for ensuring the successful
printing of traditional paper ballots and paper vote records using
the Verity Voting System. This includes ballot paper specifications,
recommendations for thorough proofing of ballot data, and best
practices for ballot printing. Mistakes and oversights at any point
in the ballot production process can cause significant issues in the
processing and scanning of ballots. Therefore, it is critical that all
jurisdictions follow recommended best practices in ballot printing.
Whether your jurisdiction prints ballots in-house, uses Hart's Ballot
Production Services, or contracts with a third-party ballot printer,
Hart strongly recommends that all jurisdictions:

o Ensure a reliable supply of ballot paper that meets Hart's
required specifications

» Develop a robust and thorough proofing plan to avoid
ballot errors

o Consider how any local requirements or procedures may
impact the successful printing of ballots (such as pre-
printed stock and multi-pass printing)

o Develop a consistent and through testing plan for printed
ballots that includes testing of actual ballots

For specific procedures related to printing ballots using Verity
Build software, see the Verity Administrator’s Guide: Build.






10

ballot paper

overview

Whether your jurisdiction uses traditional paper ballots, Verity
Duo Printed Vote Records, or both, it is important to use a paper
stock that is compatible with Verity devices and scanners and that
produces a reliable, durable paper record of cast votes.

traditional paper ballots

Traditional ballots produced with Verity Build software, Verity
Touch Writer, and Verity Print must be printed on a ballot stock
that conforms to the basic standards outlined below. Hart highly
recommends the use of Hart Official Ballot Paper, which has been
extensively tested in real-world elections. If you use your own in-
house printers with Verity Build, or if you use a third-party print
vendor, it is important to use either Hart Official Ballot Paper, or
another quality paper that meets all specifications listed below,
and produces minimal dust and maximum toner adhesion.



about Hart Official Ballot Paper

Hart Official Ballot Paper is the stock we print ballots on here at
Hart InterCivic. We use this paper due to its low dust content,
excellent toner adhesion, durability and security features. Hart
Official Ballot Paper is a number one grade bond, laser guaranteed,
28# basis weight, and meets following minimum specifications
(please refer to Appendix A for terminology definitions):

Basis Weight: 28# Bond

Finish: Smooth Xerography

Grain: Short

Sheffield: 100-120

Brightness: 91-96

Content: Virgin wood fiber, 100% non-recycled content
Florescent Level: 4%

Moisture Content: 4.5%

Packaging: Moisture resistant ream wrap
Trim: +/- .025"

Squareness: +/- .0075"

Toner Adhesion: Mill treatment that allows optimum binding of toner
and paper fibers

Standard Sizes (inches): 85 x 11, 85x 14, 85x 17, 85x20, 11 x 17

Custom cuts are available for stubs, if needed.

Only Hart Official Ballot Paper meets the above basic specifications,
while also including the addition of a Trademarked Watermark.
This original watermark “Official Ballot”, randomly repeating and
readable in any orientation, securely identifies the paper as the
original to assist in detecting fraud. The watermark will read in
the same parallel as ballot text, and perpendicular to the numbers
next to the bar codes. Our trademarked paper is only available
from Hart InterCivic.

Any other paper used for printing traditional paper ballots for
the Verity Voting System should meet the specifications for Hart
Official Ballot Paper, outlined above.

11



12

traditional paper ballots

storage best practices

Ballot paper should be stored in a cool, dry location.
Keep ballot paper in its original packaging until needed.

If the paper storage location and the printing location
are different temperatures, etc., paper may need to be
conditioned to the printing location before it is used. See
page 43 for more information.



Verity Duo thermal PVR stock

Verity Duo creates printed vote records using a specific thermal
paper stock that includes paper length marks and an orientation
arrow. At this time, Verity Duo thermal paper may only be ordered
directly from Hart. All Duo customers will be notified in the event
that third-party suppliers are qualified. To order Verity Duo thermal
PVR stock, contact Hart Election Supplies at Election Supplies@

hartic.com.
Size Part Number Quanti
8.5"x 11" 1005575
1,000 sheets per case
8.5" x 14" 1005580

optimal storage conditions

pri

(ndividually wrapped packets of 200 sheets each, this helps keep

or to use
NOTE: Each package of 1,000 sheets is grouped into 5

spoilage to a minimum. Only open each packet as needed.

Temperature: 77° F or less
Light: Limited or no light
Keep away from liquids

Storage shelf life prior to use: 3 years at optimal storage
conditions

after use

Temperature: 77° F or lower
Light: Limited or no light
Keep away from liquids

Fade Resistance: Paper is lightly sensitive to ultraviolet (UV) light
and may exhibit some image decline with extended exposure to
office light or shorter exposure to intense UV light.

Storage shelf life after printed: 7 years at optimal storage
conditions

13



14

ballot proofing

overview

Proofing of ballot data is critical to ensuring that ballot spelling,
layout, content, and voting logic are correct. Failures in proofing
can lead to significant additional labor and printing costs as well
as problems during voting and tabulation.

proofing ballot layout

Proof ballot layout aesthetics and usability; ballots should be
simple, well-spaced, and easy to understand.

» In Verity Data, you can use the Force to Next Column
and/or Force to Next Page options (available for both
contests and additional text elements) to adjust the ballot
layout. See the Verity Administrator's Guide: Data.

» Ballot content should be laid out evenly across the page.

» Verify that all contests and candidate names appear with
correct spelling and formatting.

» Need help accommodating local ballot layout
requirements? Contact Hart Support.



proofing ballot content

Ballot layout and content should be proofed before locking the
election in Verity Data. If you use Hart's Ballot Production Service,
previews and reports are provided to you during the proofing
process. To ensure thorough proofing:

P Have all ballot content proofed by more than one person.

P> Have someone other than the person programming the
ballot proof the ballot content.

P If changes are made, be sure to re-test ballots

P If changes were made after elements were locked in Verity
Data, check the Version Compatibility report (see page 18)

A sound proofing workflow should consist of the following steps:

1 Print/View reports from Verity Data to proof ballot content,
spelling, translations, and associations (see page 16).
Proof all English content before entering and proofing
translations.

Review paper ballot fold line and ballot stub positioning, if
applicable using the ballot preview toolbar in Verity Data's
Preview Ballots tab (see page 17).

Print or export paper and electronic previews from Verity
Data to visually inspect ballot layout and content.

Review all recorded audio (see page 17).

Double-check all election rules and settings, including the
following (wherever applicable):

N LHEW N

Straight Party settings

Contest voting logic settings

Number of valid choices and write-in lines for each contest
Rotation settings

Voting types

Party settings, including non-partisan ballot settings for Primaries

15



proofing ballot content

using reports for proofing

Use the reports available in Verity data to proof ballot content,
spelling, and associations. If you use Hart's Ballot Production
Services, reports are provided to you during the proofing process.

Use the All Contests report to proof the following:
o Contest titles (e.g., Mayor)

¢ Contest instruction text
¢ Voting logic
e Number of valid selections
¢ Number of write-in options/write-in lines
o Whether a contest is included in straight party
¢  Whether a contest is included in rotation
¢ Non-partisan contest settings
e Choice names
¢ Choice details
¢ Choice-party association(s)
Use the Jurisdiction Configuration report to proof:

e Jurisdiction name

e Precinct and Precinct-split names
e District names

¢ Precinct-district associations

Use the Contest Associations report to proof:

¢ Contest-Party associations
e Contest-Precinct associations

e Contest-District Associations

Use the Polling Place List to proof:

¢ Polling place name

* Polling place-voting type associations
¢ Polling place-party associations

» Polling place-precinct associations

* Polling place-District associations



If your jurisdiction uses ballot rotation, use the Rotation report
to proof the contests included in rotation and the rotated choice
order for each precinct/split.

Use the Translation Proofing report to proof translated ballot
elements for each language used. English content should always
be proofed before entering and proofing translations.

fold placement for paper ballots

If you are programming your own ballot in Verity Data, the ballot
preview toolbar in Verity Data’s Preview Ballots tab allows you to
determine appropriate fold line positioning. The following should
be considered:

» Don't fold ballots through option boxes and barcodes as
dirt may accumulate in the fold.

o Use the minimum number of folds required to fit the
ballot into its envelope.

» Avoid folding against (perpendicular to) the grain
of the paper. If using paper with the recommended
specifications, grain should be horizontal (across the short
length of the paper).

» Avoid any folds occurring just above or just below a ballot
stub perforation.

o Assess fold patterns for all ballot styles. Some may require
a different type of fold than others.

reviewing ballot audio

If your jurisdiction uses Verity accessible devices (Touch Writer,
Touch with Access, Duo with Access), you need to proof all
recorded audio. While audio does not impact printed ballots, it
is important not to skip this step before locking the election in
Verity Data.

17



18

checking version compatibility

checking version compatibility

The following applies to jurisdictions that build their own elections
in Verity Data. If changes are made to ballot content at any point
after content is locked in Verity Data and ballots and/or vDrives
are created, it is critical to check Verity Data’s Version Compatibility
report. Changes made to election data after ballots and/
or vDrives are produced can affect the ability to scan and
tabulate ballots that were produced previously. The Version
Compatibility report helps jurisdictions assess the compatibility
of ballots and vDrives produced in different election versions. For
more information, see the Verity Administrator’s Guide: Data, or
contact Hart Support.

testing before accepting

To help ensure there are no problems with the ballot programming,
a "“round trip” with test ballots is highly recommended. The test
should utilize one of each device type and software component
that will be used in the election. This should be done prior to
accepting the final election in Verity Build, in order to catch
problems that can be corrected in Data and/or Build.






20

special considerations:
pre-printing and
numbering

overview

For jurisdictions that use ballot numbering, unique identifiers, or
pre-printed graphics and text, additional consideration needs to
be given to these elements before printing can begin.



pre-printing and multi-pass printing

In some jurisdictions, local or state rules or preferences require
the ballot stock to be printed with additional numbering, text, or
graphics not present in the actual ballot print file. These elements
are printed onto the ballot stock either before (or occasionally
after) the ballot image is printed. This is often referred to as ‘pre-
printed’ ballot paper, or ‘multi-pass printing'.

If your jurisdiction requires the use of pre-printed ballot stock
or multi-pass printing, it is important to make sure that any pre-
printed text or graphical elements will not cause issues when the
ballots are scanned and processed using Verity Scan or Verity
Central.

There are limited areas of the ballot that are safe for pre-printed
elements. Pre-printed elements cannot overlap with the ballot
margins, barcodes, or any of the text or option boxes in the ballot
image itself. Safe areas for pre-printed elements are illustrated on
the following pages.

Regardless, it is important to test actual ballots printed using
pre-printed stock or multi-pass printing to ensure the additional
printed elements will not cause problems when printing or
scanning ballots.

21









24

ballot numbers and unique IDs

ballot numbers and unique IDs

Ballot Numbering and Unique Identifiers can both be enabled
in Verity Build. Depending on your jurisdiction, ballots may be
produced using unique identifiers, ballot numbering, or both.

A unique identifier is a non-serialized number, used during the
scanning process to detect and disallow duplicate printed ballots.
Certain jurisdictions do not allow the use of unique identifiers,
while others require them. Follow your jurisdiction’s election code.

NOTE: Unique identifiers are not tied in any way to an individual
voter, as there (s no individual voter data stored in the Verity system.

» If enabled, unique identifiers are embedded in a ballot
barcode.

» If desired, the ballot’'s unique ID can also be displayed as a
human-readable number printed on the ballot margin.

» Digits 2-7 of the human-readable unique ID are the device
serial number.

A ballot number is a separate, serialized, human-readable number

that can be included in the margin of a printed ballot.

» Ballot numbering can be used in the inventory process for
paper ballots.

» Ballot numbering can be used to track ballot allocation.

o Numbering can be started or restarted at any number.

» Ballot numbers are not read during the ballot scanning
process.



numbering and printing from multiple sources

If your jurisdiction orders printed ballots from Hart, and also
intends to print ballots from your own Build workstation or using
a third-party printer, you must coordinate your additional printing
with Hart Ballot Production Services to avoid the possibility of
duplicate unique identifiers and/or ballot numbers on your printed
ballots. For more information, please contact your Hart Ballot
Production Specialist.

ballot identifiers and multiple Build servers

If your jurisdiction does not use unique identifiers on ballots,
there are no issues with printing ballots from multiple Build server
workstations. However, if unique identifiers are being used, please
note:

Even if the election is deployed to Build on multiple servers using
the Archive/Restore process, there is still a danger that ballots can
be created with duplicate identifiers. To avoid this scenario, you
should only print ballots from a single Build network. Verity Keys
and vDrives can be safely created from multiple networks.

25



26

ballot printing and quality
assurance

overview

The ballots used in a Verity election may come from a variety of
sources:

» In-house printers
» Ballots printed using Hart's Ballot Production Services
» Ballots printed using third-party printers

» Ballots produced using on-demand devices (Verity Print) or
ballot marking devices (Verity Touch Writer and Verity Duo).

All traditional paper ballot sources should be included in your
jurisdiction’s overall testing plan to ensure that ballots from all
sources can be processed successfully using the Verity system.
For on-demand devices and ballot marking devices (Verity Print,
Touch Writer, and Duo), proper maintenance and testing of the
devices is critical to ensuring successful printing.



third-party printers

Third-party printers should refer to the Digital Ballot Print
Specifications, found in Appendix B (page 40.) Choosing a
third-party printer often comes down to four factors: quality,
turnaround, volume, and cost. When choosing a third-party ballot
printer, it is important to consider some additional factors as well:

What printing method is used?
Ballots should be digitally printed using a laser process.

Inkjet printers can cause issues with bleedover (blurry lines), which
can prevent ballots from scanning properly.

Offset printing (where a single image is printed across multiple
pages) is not a fully digital process, and is not compatible with
ballots that use unique identifiers (each ballot image is unique).

Has the company printed ballots before?

Ballots must be printed to an exacting standard; print shops
unfamiliar with the process will be at a disadvantage in preventing
and detecting issues with printed ballots.

Will the printer follow your quality assurance plan?

As we discuss in the following sections, it is important to develop a
quality assurance plan for all printed ballots. While Hart no longer
offers a blanket certification for third-party printers, jurisdictions
(and printing companies) may purchase a Ballot QA Kit from Hart
with materials and instructions. It is important to remember
that tests of print quality are only a snapshot of that printer’s
quality at the time of testing, and NOT a substitute for a
thorough quality assurance plan, nor are they a guarantee
that a printer’s work will meet standards for future print runs
or elections.

27



28

developing a

quality assurance plan

developing a quality assurance plan

Quality assurance of paper ballots is of utmost importance in any
election where Verity Central and/or the Verity Scan are used to
process paper ballots. If ballot printing is not performed correctly,
scanners may not read the ballots properly. A thorough testing
plan should include all of the following:

1
2

A full quality check on any in-house ballot printing
equipment and supplies, including toner supplies, printer
consumables, and paper.

Processing of Test ballots using Verity Scan and Verity
Central, as appropriate to your jurisdiction.

NOTE: While it may not be practical in all situations, the most
thorough way to quality check your ballot printer would be to
get samples from multiple runs throughout the live printing
process and scan them through Verity Central and Verity Scan.
These "daily specimen ballots” should be run for every precinct/
ballot style in each print run. This ensures that their printers are
producing a consistent product.

Regular inspection of Official ballots using visual scrutiny
and a Ballot QC Overlay.



equipment and consumables

printers and printing supplies

If you are using in-house printing: before printing can begin, it is
important to take stock of all printing-related supplies, such as
toner and Imaging units or other printer consumables.

e Stock up on toner in advance to avoid potential lags in supply
and to ensure you have plenty on hand.

e Store toner and printer consumables in a cool, dry, dark location
to maximize their effective lifespan.

o Keep ballot paper wrapped in its original packaging until it is
needed. Only unwrap as much as you need.

e Perform test prints on each printer before using them to print
ballots, particularly if they haven't been used in awhile.

Verity devices

To ensure that ballots produced using Verity Print, Touch Writer,
and Duo are printed correctly, it is important to properly test
and maintain your Verity devices. Follow testing procedures and
recommendations in the Verity Support Procedures Guide.

For Verity Touch Writer and Verity Print:
¢ Use OEM Toner

¢ Keep an adequate supply of toner

o Store toner in a cool, dry location

o Test ballot printers regularly

For Verity Duo:
¢ Clean and test Duo ballot printers regularly

* Keep an adequate supply of cleaning kits on hand

29



30

processing test ballots

processing test ballots

In most jurisdictions, you will conduct some form of public Logic
and Accuracy Test as part of your normal election procedure.
However, you should also be testing ballots internally, even if
you will also be performing a public LAT. Printing Test ballots and
running them through your election process helps ensure there
will be no surprises once the election begins.

Use Test ballots produced from the same source as your Official
election ballots. this means:

P Test ballots created using the same Verity Build
election ID and version as your Official ballots.

P Test ballots printed using the same method and
equipment as Official election ballots.

» If you will be using multiple sources to print Official
ballots (in-house, third party printing, etc.) then make
sure ALL sources are included when printing Test
ballots as well.

Also, be sure to test ballots from each precinct and/or ballot style.






32

inspecting official ballots

using Ballot QC Overlays

A Ballot QC Overlay is a clear film printed with targets for bar
codes and margins. An overlay is used to verify that printing
size and alignment is within the necessary tolerances. Hart
InterCivic will supply one set of these film overlays at the time
of implementation; additional sets are available for purchase
from Hart. Jurisdictions should require any third-party printers to
purchase and use these overlays to ensure ballots can be scanned
properly in the Verity system.

The Verity Voting System is designed to take into account a certain
amount of digital printing variance. Allowable variance is defined
by the three square targets, into which the upper left corner of
all three barcodes must fit. Any ballot that does not meet this
minimum specification should be rejected and reprinted. Sheet
edge marks are for reference only. The ballot image should be
centered on the sheet, but the critical reference point is the point
of origin, and measurements should be made from this point. In
addition, the ballot should be checked for skew (any rotation or
tilting of the ballot printing), using the skew guides printed at
the top and bottom of the overlay. See the following pages for
detailed guidelines for using Ballot QC Overlays with Verity ballots.






34

inspecting official ballots

ballot inspection procedure

Even in the best environments, with well-maintained equipment,
highly trained operators and the finest materials, defects in ballot
printing can occur. Accordingly, inspection of the printed ballot is
fundamental to optimal performance of the Verity Voting System.
When a defect is suspected, it must be resolved. Test ballots
should be printed and inspected before each production run is
printed. Detailed recommendations are outlined in Appendix B:
Digital Print Specifications.

inspection criteria
1 Verify ballot geometry:

Verify ballot geometry is within tolerances using a Ballot QC
Overlay (see page 32).

2 Inspect paper quality:

Verify that all ballots are printed on Hart Official Ballot Paper, or
similar stock (see page 11)

Verify grain direction (see page 45)
Verify correct position of rounded corner, if used.
Look for paper defects, wrinkles, tears and creases.

3 Inspect print quality:

Inspect the ballot for obvious smears, or toner that is too light or
dark.

Look for “ghosts” and double images.

Check for toner spray or spots in white areas, especially inside
option boxes or within barcodes.

Check for toner voids, especially on the edges of option boxes.

inspection frequency

Inspect the first ballot of each precinct, or every 500 ballots,

whichever is less.

Check ballots printed before and after any paper jam or other

error causing printer stoppage.



35

if issues are found

If a defect is observed, make note of it. Check for a recurring
problem by carefully inspecting the same area on the
immediately preceding and following ballots.

If a defect is confirmed, the ballot should be reprinted.
Follow secure chain-of-custody procedures to ensure that
the defective ballot is exchanged for the reprinted ballot.

All defective and replaced ballots should be accounted for.
Someone should be responsible for barcode strikethrough,
retention, and/or destruction of replaced ballots, and for
securing retained ballots so that no possibility exists for their
re-introduction into the printed ballot supply for the election.






appendices

37



38

appendix

appendix A: Hart Official
Ballot Paper Terminology

Grade Bond: Number 1 - Number one grade paper is produced with 100%
cellulose fibers. The process of creating a number 1 grade bond paper
removes all impurities from the fibers that can affect the appearance and
performance of the paper. The smoother digital and bond grade papers
provide the best image quality.

Basis Weight: 28 # Bond - Paper weight is expressed in terms of basis
weight, which is the weight of 500 sheets of a particular size. 28 # paper is
created with a thickness to allow enough flexibility without additional curl.
The 28# bond, a lower basis weight paper, tends to have a smoother finish.

Finish: Smooth Xerography - The finish is the smoothness of the paper
contour. Toner is fused to paper by a combination of heat and pressure.
Lower smoothness levels prevent grainy images achieving acceptable toner
adhesion.

Grain: Short - A paper’s grain is the direction in which most of the fibers
lie. If a sheet of paper is folded across both the long and short dimensions,
the fold with the grain will be smooth. The fold against the grain will be
cracked and rough. Ballot paper grain should be short so that folded ballots
(usually across the short dimension) do not flake toner or paper particles at
these rough spots.



Sheffield: 100-120 - The smoothness of paper is determined by the Sheffield
rating system. The smooth digital and bond grade papers provide the best
image quality in digital printing applications.

Brightness: 91-96 - Brightness is a measure of the amount of light in a
specific wavelength that a sheet reflects. The more light it reflects, the higher
the brightness. High brightness significantly improves image quality.

Content: The virgin wood fiber contains no recycled contents. This ensures
impurities are removed from the paper, which affect smoothness, moisture
content and image quality.

Florescent level: 4% - Florescent whitening agents improve paper quality by
enhancing the visual appearance of the printed sheet. The whitening agents
are essential in creating high quality white paper.

Moisture Content: 4.5% - Almost all grade of paper has some percentage
of moisture. The 4.5 % moisture content is the industry average while some
grades of paper have much higher moisture content. Even a 1% variation of
4.5% can cause problems. The physical properties of the paper change as a
result of variations in moisture content affecting its printability, performance
and strength. Paper with high moisture contents tend to cause problems with
post fuser curl, while papers with low moisture contents have a tendency to
experience static causing problems with feeding and post print operations.

Packaging: A moisture resistant ream wrap ensures the proper moisture
level of the paper is maintained.

Trim: +/- .025” - Allowable tolerance for trimming to specific sheet sizes.

Squareness: +/- .0075"” - Allowable tolerance for squareness of the sheet.
A simple example of squareness is folding a paper sheet in half and the
corners line up exactly.

39



40

appendix

appendix B: Digital Print
Specifications

overview

This document specifies requirements needed by third-party
printers to produce digital ballots compatible with the Verity Voting
System. These specifications define the minimum requirements
and any equipment or items superior to these specifications should
be proposed to Hart and will be adopted as appropriate. These
specifications are to be used by Hart InterCivic customers sending
ballot printing to third-party printers, and to specify the ballot
and printing requirements for those printers. This specification
incorporates industry standards for the Digital Printing industry.



requirements

printing equipment

Hart InterCivic's Verity election products are designed to accept
digitally printed ballots. Equipment must be maintained in
accordance with the manufacturers’ specifications. Given that
digital equipment continues to change and update, Hart InterCivic
does not provide a list of approved equipment since it may
arbitrarily exclude new or less common equipment.

Any equipment must produce documents at 600 dpi or higher.

file format

Verity produces files in PDF format.

ballot image modification

No image may be added to the ballot that encroaches upon the
ballot area, nor within any vertical margins from sheet edge to
ballot area, top to bottom, where the barcodes exist. The digital
imaging process used to interpret ballots requires that a Printer
who intends to add any text, graphic, or numbering to a ballot
MUST receive prior written approval from Hart InterCivic. See page
21.

41



42

appendix B:

digital print specifications

paper

Required ballot stock is Hart InterCivic's Official Ballot Paper
obtained from Hart. While other brands of premium paper may
function when used with digital ballot scanning equipment, Hart
cannot guarantee their quality and performance. See page 10.

Basis Weight: 28# Bond

Finish: Smooth Xerography

Grain: Short

Sheffield: 100-120

Brightness: 91-96

Content: Virgin wood fiber, 100% non-recycled content
Florescent Level: 4%

Moisture Content: 4.5%

Packaging: Moisture resistant ream wrap
Trim: +/- .025"

Squareness: +/-.0075"

Toner Adhesion: Mill treatment that allows optimum binding of toner
and paper fibers

Standard Sizes (inches): 8.5 x 11, 85x 14, 85x 17, 85x20, 11 x 17






44

appendix B:

digital print specifications

trimming

Hart Official Ballot Paper is provided in cut sizes to support output
generated by Build. Sizes (in inches) are: 8.5" x 11", 8.5" x 14",
8.5" x 17", 8.5" x 20", and 11" x 17". These sizes do not require

trimming, and are guaranteed to meet all tolerances required.

On occasion it may be necessary to produce ballots on paper
larger than final size. Precision trimming is extremely critical to
optimum scanning. Trimming benchmarks for ballot production
greatly exceed those commonly used for general commercial
printing.

Cutter knives must be ultra sharp. We recommend using cutter
blades made from hardened, inlaid, high-speed steel, sharpened
at an angle of 24 degrees.

Cutter blades should be changed every 2000 to 2500 “pulls”, which
generally equates to every other day in two-shift production.
Failure to change blades as recommended will result in inaccurate
cuts and improper feeding into the digital printer and or the
scanner, ultimately resulting in rejected ballots.

Stock width must be plus or minus 0.025" from target. “Go-no
go” gauges shall be used for testing periodically throughout the
production day.

Stock must be square. Any variation in excess of 0.025" is
unacceptable.



print production

PDF files must be printed at 100% image size. A Mylar Ballot QC
Overlay (supplied by Hart) shall be used to verify ballot output
ballot format, at a minimum of every 500 ballots or for each
precinct printed, whichever is less. The Printer must test barcode
position with the overlay every 500 ballots. These tests should also
be re-validated during the post-production QC period after the
ballots have re-acclimated to room temperature. See page 31.

The image must be centered on the page within 0.060" left to right
and 0.125" top to bottom.

Image size must not vary from ballot to ballot more than 2.0%
from actual. For general comparison, overall text or graphics
stretching is not to exceed 0.864 cm / 0.0340 in.

color coding or highlights

No image, screen, tint, logo, pantograph or any mark may be
added to the ballot which encroaches upon the ballot area, nor
within any vertical margins from sheet edge to ballot area, top to
bottom, where the barcodes exist. Highlight printing with color
toner may only be performed at the same time and machine pass
that the ballot image is printed. Pre-printed stock, i.e. stock which
has been printed using the lithographic process, shall be printed
only with laser safe inks, and allowed to dry for 48 hours prior to
laser imaging. See page 21.

grain direction

For optimum scanning performance, short grain is highly
recommended.

45



46

appendix B:

digital print specifications

toner

Toner must not be water soluble. Ballots may be voted where
there may be spills or damp hands touching the paper. Testing
will include a damp smear test.

Toner “spray” must not be visible to the naked eye.



post print production

post print conditioning

Digital printers fuse toner to paper using very high heat and
pressure. Moisture is removed from the stock during this process.
A minimum of 24 hours is required prior to attempting other
bindery processes, in order to allow the stock to re-acclimate.

folding
Ballots shall be folded only on air-feed folders or by hand.

packaging

Completed ballots shall be shrink-wrapped following post-
production conditioning. Optimum package size is 200 to 400
ballots. If customer requirements call for less than 200 ballots
per package, turn shrink tunnel heat down to prevent full wrap
shrinkage and resultant curling of ballots.

Shrink-wrapped packages shall be reinforced with index or
chipboard. Packages shall be labeled per customer requirements,
and at minimum, shall reveal enough pertinent information about
the contents to ensure the package can remain sealed until ballots
are ready to be voted.

cartons

Ballot packages shall be protected in corrugated cartons of
double wall construction, approximately 0.125"-0.250" larger
internal dimension than the ballot size. If correct size cartons are
not available, corrugated corners shall be fitted to protect the
package. Chipboard or corrugated cushions shall be placed on
the bottom and top of each carton to further protect ballots.

47



48

appendix B:

digital print specifications

Tamper-proof or security tape to seal cartons is required and may
be specified by the customer. Fully loaded carton weight shall
not exceed 60 pounds. Most “mill” paper cartons do not provide
adequate protection for printed ballots, and thus should not be
used for shipping completed orders.

shipping

Cartons shall be skid packed no more than five cartons high (four
is optimum), stretch wrapped and banded using corner protectors.
All cartons shall be numbered with carton number and total
number of cartons in the sequence. Shipping documents shall
verify carton count.






50

index

ballot geometry 31

ballot numbering 20-25
and multiple ballot sources 25

ballot paper (traditional paper bal-
lots) 10-12, 42
conditioning 43, 47
grain 11, 38, 45
Hart Official Ballot Paper 10-11
storage best practices 12

ballot paper (Verity Duo PVR) 13

Ballot Production Services (Hart)
15, 16, 25, 26

Ballot QC Overlay 28, 31-34, 45

ballot quality assurance 31-35
inspection procedures 34
quality assurance plans 27-28
reporting defects 35

ballot sources 25, 26, 30
brightness (paper) 11, 39

C
conditioning (paper) 47
conditioning, paper 43

consumables, printer 29

F
file format for digital printing 41
finish (paper) 11, 38
fluorescence (paper) 11, 39
folding 47

fold placement 15, 17

G
grain (paper) 11, 38, 45

H

Hart Official Ballot Paper 10-11
terminology 38-39

L
layout forcing (Verity Data) 14

M

multi-pass printing 20-23. See
also safe areas for pre-printing

N

numbering 20-25
and multiple ballot sources 25

(o)
overlay. See Ballot QC Overlay

P

packaging and shipping (finished
ballots) 47-48

paper. See ballot paper (traditional
paper ballots)

paper, thermal. See ballot paper
(Verity Duo PVR)

Point of Origin (Ballot QC Overlay)
33

pre-printing 20-23. See also safe
areas for pre-printing

printers, in-house 29



printers, third-party
evaluating 27

printers, Verity devices 29
printing methods 27

proofing 14-18
ballot audio 17
fold placement 15, 17
translations 17
using reports 16-17

Q
QC Overlay. See Ballot QC Overlay

quality assurance. See ballot quality
assurance

R
resolution (digital printing) 41

S

safe areas for pre-printing
traditional paper ballots 22, 41,
45
Verity Duo PVRs 23

scale (ballot geometry) 31-33

Sheffield (paper specification) 11,
39

skew 31-33

T
Test ballots 18, 30

toner 46

trimming (paper) 11, 39, 44

U

unique identifiers 24-25
and multiple Build servers 25

51

Vv

Verity Duo 13, 23, 26, 29
Verity Print 26, 29

Verity Touch Writer 26, 29
version compatibility 18

Version Compatibility 15
W

watermarks 11

weight (paper) 11, 38















©2020 Hart InterCivic

Verity is a registered
trademark of Hart
InterCivic, Inc.



The limited ballots cast during Early Voting period are included in the Early Voting ballot counted (Item I)
but the voters were not checked in on the ePollBook (Item A).



	2023-08-10 Amended Petition Draft
	A. Harris County records indicate that more than 32,000 illegal ballots were counted in violation of Texas law.
	B. Systematic and widespread violations of the Texas Election Code make the November 2022 election results unknowable.
	1. The precinct canvass report submitted by the EA’s office is inaccurate.
	2. The EA systematically violated Texas law by providing insufficient ballot paper to polling locations.
	3. The EA systematically violated Texas law by failing to keep records of the ballots distributed to each polling location.
	4. The EA illegally failed to maintain equipment and to have an emergency plan for dealing with election day equipment failures.
	5. The EA illegally consented to keep polling locations open.
	6.  The EA illegally paid county employees to work as election clerks.
	7. The EA illegally accepted polling location scan records and other materials without properly verifying the seals on those materials.
	8. The EA failed to perform the required review of the Harris County Voter Rolls.

	Exhibit 39 Harris County appoints Isabel Longoria as first elections administrator as Hollins prepares to step down
	Exhibit 40
	PARTIES AND SERVICE
	JURISDICTION AND VENUE
	DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN
	CLAIM FOR RELIEF
	INTRODUCTION
	FACTUAL BACKGROUND
	A. Defendant interfered with the HRCP Chair’s supervision of the primary election for the Harris County Republican Party.
	B. Defendant failed to procure, distribute, and provide the necessary election supplies and voting equipment.
	C. Defendant failed to provide livestreaming for all of central count
	D. Defendant failed to provide training for staff and volunteers
	E. Defendant failed to ensure voters received the correct ballots
	F. Plaintiffs’ have been excluded from selection of polling locations

	CAUSES OF ACTION
	Count I – Breach of Contract
	Count II – Violations of the Texas Election Code
	APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
	REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS
	REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY
	PRAYER
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	Exhibit 41
	Exhbit 42
	Exhibit 43 Election Reconciliation- Official Totals_Updated

